Jerry Feathers

I/' CROWN Crown Castle Tel (704) 405-6549
3530 Toringdon Way Suite 300 | Fax (724) 416-6484
CASTL E Charlotte NC 28277 Email: Jerry.feathers.contractor@crowncastle.com

October 8, 2015

Melanie A. Bachman
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Exempt Modification-EM-Crown Castle-007-140328
Crown ID-826217 AT&T app#178224

Dear Ms. Bachman:

As requested in your April 17, 2014 Decision Letter, Crown is submitting a PMI document
certified by a professional engineer stating the structural modifications were completed in
accordance with the CD’s and structural analysis. Page 4 of the PMI report shows the engineer’s
stamp.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jerry Feathers
Property Specialist
704-405-6549


mailto:Jerry.feathers.contractor@crowncastle.com

January 8, 2015

Jerry Bruno Sinnott Gering and Schmitt Towers, INC
Crown Castle 14301 First National Bank Pkwy, STE 100
500 West Cummings Park, STE 3600 Omaha, NE 68154

Woburn, MA 01801 (402) 507-5170

(781) 970-0069 SGS PMI@sgstowers.com

Jerry Bruno.Contractor@crowncastle.com

Subject: Modification Inspection Report

Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 826217
Crown Castle Site Name: Newington_1
Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 218597

Engineering Firm Designation: SGS Project Number: 130573

Site Data: 240 Kensington Road

Berlin, CT 06037
N 41° 37'34.3", W 72° 46' 32.33"
190 Foot Monopole

Dear Mr. Bruno,

Sinnott Gering and Schmitt Towers, Inc. (SGS) is pleased to submit this “Modification Inspection
Report” (MI Report) to Crown Castle for the modification/reinforcement to the subject structure. This
Modification Inspection (MI) was performed in accordance with Crown Castle ENG-SOW-10007
Modification Inspection SOW, Contract Documents, and Crown Castle Purchase Order number
591479. The purpose of this Ml is to confirm that the modification installation configuration and
workmanship are in accordance with the contract document(s) listed in Table 2. The Ml is not a
review of the adequacy or effectiveness of the modification/reinforcement solution.
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Table 1 — General Information

Company Contact Dates on Site
MI | Nichol . Schmit
nspector icholas J. Schmitt, N/A
SGS P.E., S.E.
MI | tor Field
nspec or‘ ¢ Caleb Christner December 3, 2014
Representative (if applicable) SGS
@ Independent () EOR (J Turnkey
Modification Design EOR B+T Group Chad Tuttle, P.E. N/A
General Contractor LCC Keith Stackhouse Unknown
Sub to the G I
ub to the Genera N/A N/A N/A
Contractor
Field CWI for the General
Contractor Applied Testing Group Lloyd Harper, C.W.I September 28 to
Field NDE for the General ' December 8, 2014
Contractor
Table 2 — Documents
Document(s) Remarks Source
Modification Drawings Creator of Drawings: CCl Sites
Date: 10/17/2014 B+T Group Drawing File:
EOR: Chad Tuttle, P.E. Job #: 87581.005.01 R1 4003976
Job#: 87581.005.01 R1 Date of Drawings: 10/17/2014
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Based on our inspection, SGS determines this project:
X PASSING MI

The configuration, materials and/or workmanship of the modifications are installed in
accordance with the Contract Documents and no deficiencies were found.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
MODIFICATION CONFIGURATION MATERIALS | WORKMANSHIP
Modify Existing Foundation. Passing Passing Passing
Install Anchor Rods at Towers Base. Passing Passing Passing

Note: Anchor Brackets were Welded to the Flat bar.

Note: Anchor Bracket was Shifted to the Left to Avoid Existing Porthole.
Note: A Thicker Washer was Used & Trimmed to Allow Anchor Nut to Tighten.
Note: More Anchor Rod Stiffeners were Installed than Designed.

See Section 6.3.2 for EOR Approval E-Mails.

Install Plate Shaft Reinforcement.
0.5’ to 10.5’, 20.5’ to 39.5’, 40.5’ to 59.5’, 60.5’ Passing Passing Passing
to 79.5’, 80.5’ t0 90.5’ & 100.5’ to 105.5".

Note: Flats Bar Starts at 9” to Clear the Existing Gusset.
Note: Shims were used to Clear the Existing Weld Seams on the Pole.
Note: Termination Bolt Configuration was Different than Designed Due to Existing Internal Gussets.
Note: The Collar was Removed & Replaced at 43’ 4.25”.
Note: Plates were Installed at a Higher Elevation than Designed.
Note: Plates Installed were Not Equally Spaced.
See Section 6.3.2 for EOR Approval E-Mails.

Install Flat Plate Bridge Stiffeners.

20, 40", 60’, 80", 100’ & 120’ Passing Passing Passing

Note: The Bottom Plate of the 60’ Bridge Stiffener was Shorter than Designed.
Note: Larger Flat Washers were used than Designed at the 60’ Bridge Stiffener.
Note: Newly Installed Bridge Stiffeners were Not Installed with Equal Spacing Between Them.
See Section 6.3.2 for EOR Approval E-Mails.
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All observations were performed after the construction was complete. SGS was not present during the
construction phase. The onsite PMI was performed by Caleb Christner, SGS.

We at SGS appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and

Crown Castle. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects please
give us a call.

Respectfully submitted,

o

\ /,

A\t e,
SERTV. %0

O Jid, T
=4 > -

Nick Schmitt, P.E., S.E.
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6.1.1 MI CHECKLIST DRAWING

MI CHECKLIST ML_INSPECTOR
FeauRED | r——r T SREF CESCRETON THE M RSPECIOR 'S REQURED 10 CONTACT THE GG AS SOON AS RECENNG A PO FOR THE M
PRE-CONSTRUGTION « REVEEW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MI CHEDKLIST m,—._. ONU
X | Wi GHECKUST DRAWNG THS CHECKUST SHALL BE NCLUDED IN THE NI RERORT. « WORK WITH THE GC 10 DEVELOP A SCHEDULE 10 CONOUCT ON—SITE INSPECTIONS, INCLUDING
S P —— EABGATIN, DRAWINGS STALL G SUGWTTED 10 THE ENGNEER OF RECORD FOR REVEW. THE CONTRACIOR SHAL SEEETONS :ts i
s AT e WoRK = _‘mﬁoﬂg e FEUSTRY JiD TEST FERORTS, RIVEWNG THE DOCUMENTS TOR ADUERENCE 0 THE. GOMIRACE DOGINMENTS, i
A ATOf [A] THAT WAS » 1 . 2P en
N/A | FABMCATION INSPECTION AN THE CONTRAGT 0o E STl BE PROVDED TO THE N1 ISPECOR FOR NGLUSION -aﬂ.n Ni_REPORY. CONDUCTING THE IN~FIELD INSPECTIONS, AND SUBNITING THE M| REPORT TO CROWN. -
TR A VISUAL_OBSEHVATION BY A CWI_OF A PORTION OF WELDNG ON THE PROPOSED STRUCTURAL WEWBERS IS REOURED | GENFRAL CONTRACTOR
AND A WRITTEN REFORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE MI INSPECTOR FOR INCLUSION IN THE NI REPORT, THE GC 1S REQUIRED TO DONTACT THE MI INSPECTOR AS SOON AS RECENNG A PO FOR THE
X MATERIAL TEST REPORT (MTR) MLL CERTFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL STEEL AS SPECIFED IN THE MOOIFICATION ORAWNGS AND THIS MODIFICATION INSTALLATION DR TURNKEY PROJECT 7O, AT A MININUM:
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVDED TO THE M NSPECTOR FOR INCLUSION IN THE M REPORT. RSy
CRITICAL SHOP WELDS THAT REGUIRE TESTING (PER ENG-ST0-10069) ARE NOTED ON THESE CONTRACT ORAWNGS. A SRR SCHEDULE -
N/ | FaemicaTor noe insPECTION CERTIPED WELD INSPECTOR SHALL PERFORM NON-OESTRUCTIE EXAMINATION AND A REPORT SHALL SE PROVIDED 10 T e T INOT LN
THE Ul INSFECTOR FOR INGLUSION IN THE M| REPORT. + BETTER UNDERSTAND ALL AND TESTING
X |NDE REFORT OF MONOROLE BASE PLATE T P 0 VF PLATE COMNRITIN, 15 REAURED M. X YT, REPORT SHALL THE G SHAL PERFORM AD RECORD THE TEST AND_NSPECTION RESULTS. ¥ ACCORDANCE WITH ﬁxosz
2 X | PACKNG SUPS THE MATERWL SHIPPNG LST SHALL BE PROVDED TO THE WI INSPECTOR FOR INCLUSION I THE M REPORT, ﬁ:\.«%ﬂ\ m
Z BECOMMENDATIONS AL
»l CONSTRUCTION THE FOLLOWNG RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUGGESTIONS ARE OFFERED TO ENHANCE THE EFFIIENCY
% 4 o s .\.,sﬁn:ﬂﬂ FROM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR STATNG THAT THE WORKIWNSHIP WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND EFFECTVENESS OF DEUVERING A WI REPORT:
n NITRICRON. RTINS 3 s AT VG, 9 ke D CTOMORD: Y0 THE I ESNOTOR O RSO ) + 1T 1S SUGGESTED THAT THE GC PROADE A MNMUM OF 5 GUSINESS DAYS NOTICE.
ai Y 10, 70 THE NI INSPECTOR AS TO WHEN THE SITE WLL BE READY FOR THE MI
i Tl T A VISUAL OBSERVATION OF THE_EXCAVATON AND REBAR SHALL BE PEAFORNED BEFORE PLACING THE CONCRETE. A 0 BE _CONDUCTED.
i WRITTEN REFORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE MI INGPECTOR FOR IN THE M| REFORT. + THE GC AND Mi NSPECTOR COOROINATE CLOSELY THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROJECT.
W THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, SLUMP TEST, AND COMPRESSNE STRENGTH TESTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE M x —mw_-MUﬂom‘
i A CONCRETE COMP. STRENGTH AND SLUMP TESTS | \NSpecToR FOR INCLUSION IN THE NI REPORT.
| POST INSTALLED ANCHOR ROD_ VERFICATON SHALL BE PERFORMED I WITH CAOWN D A
§ X | POST INTTALLED MIGHOR | ROD VERIICATION REFORT SEALL BE FROMDED TO THE Ml INSFECTOR TOR INCLLSION N ToE I REPORT, ONE SITE VIS,
X

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FROMDE DOCUMENTATION TO THE Wi INSPECTOR THAT CERTIFES THAT THE GROUT WAS |
BASE PLATE GROUT VERFICATON Wi TO HAVE ANY OEFICIENGIES CORRECTED DURING THE INTWL M. THEREFORE, THE GG WAY
INSTALLED N MITH CROWN ENG-PRC—10012 FOR BCLUSION I THE M REPORT. CHOOSE TO COORDINATE THE Mi CAREFULLY TO ENSURE ALL CONSTRUCTION FACILTES ARE

A CERTIFIED WELD INSPECTOR SHALL NSPECT AND TEST AS NECESSARY ALL FIELD WELDS, CWI SHALL FOLLOW ALL THE AT THOR DISPOSAL 'WHEN THE: Wi WSPECTOR 15 0N

THE NODIFICATION INSPECTION (MI) IS A VISUAL INSPECTION OF TOWER NODIFICATIONS AND A REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS AND COTHER - GENERAL SITE

|
% S CERTFIED WELD

4 THE VICINITY OF BASE OF THE TOWER ARE REQUIRED TO BE T0QR NDE INSPECTED BY LT IN ADCORDANCE WITH ANS [F THE GC AND NI INSPECTOR AGREE TO A DATE ON WHICH THE MI WL BE AND

i D1.1, PARTIAL PENETRATION AND FILLET WELDS IN THE WICINTY OF BASE OF THE TOWER ARE REQUIRED TO BE 50% NOE | EXTHER PARTY CANCELS OR DELAYS, CROWN SHALL NOT BE RESFONSBLE FOR ANY COSTS, FEES,

i INSPECTED BY NP IN ACCCROANCE WITH AWS D1.1. ﬁkv%%ﬁ\ozﬁgﬂgﬁng¥§%§<i

! N/A | EARTHWORK: LET AND DENSTY FOUNDATION SUB~GRACES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND A REPORT SHALL | EQUEMENT ON-STTE. EIC.). I CROWN CONTRACTS DIRECTLY FOR A THRD PARTY MI, EXCEPTIONS

SR e e e e

THE GENGRAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROWDE DOCUMENTATION TO THE MI INSPECTOR VERIFYING THAT ANY ON-STE COLD

g X O SITE CRD BTG VERFRIION GALVANZING WAS APPLIED [N ACCORDANCE WITH ENG-SUL—10148.

2 CORRECTION OF FAILING MI'S

E N/a | our wRe TENSION REPORT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE A REFORT TO THE Mi INSPECTOR INDICATIRG THE TEMPERATURE. AND TEMSION | | THE 'WODIFICATION INSTALLATION WOULD. FAIL THE M FALED M), THE GO SHALL WORK WITH

4 N EVERY GUY CABLE AS PART OF PLUMB AND TENSION FROCEDURE FOR INCLUSKON N THE M| REPORT. RO O R E B O E o T

g THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBNIT A COPY OF THE CONTRACT ORAWNGS EITHER STATING NSTALLED AS

i i % « CORRECT FAIUNG ISSUES TO CONPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED IN THE ORIGINAL

1; X OC AS-BUILT DOCUNENTS BESGNED" OR NOTING ANY CHANGES. THAT WERE REQUIRED AND APPROVED EY THE ENGINEER ©F RECORD DUE T0 Ao | - * DR, EODRETE s CORRERTE X P

) « O, WTH CRONN'S APFROVAL. THE GC WAY WORK WITH THE EOR TO RE-ANALYZE THE

m POST-CONSTRUCTION MOOFICATION/REINFCRCENENT USING THE AS-BULT CONDITION

b T Wl INSPECTOR REDLINE OR RECORD DAANING(S) | ITE NI INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE AN REPORT ANY DISCREPANGES BETWEEN THE CONTRACIORS RELIE DRAWING ML VERIFICATION. INSPECTIONS

2 FOST INSTALLED ANCHOR ROD FULL-GUT “”...._.-MEB .”ohca an_z M:E. BE TESTED IV ACOORDANCE WITH ENG-PRC-10119 AND A REFORT SHALL BE iy P g B SR ol e A R

m_ Q TESTING PROADED TD THE MI INSPECTOR FOR INCLUSION IN THE Wl REPORT. VOBPCTON PROJEETS T O e MRS R

2 PHOTOGRAPHS SHALL BE SUBNITIED 1O THE M WHICH DOCUMENT ALL PHASES OF THE CONSTRUCTION. THE PHGTOS

® X FHOTOGRAPHS AL VERFICATION INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MELD TO THE SANE SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUREMENTS

] SHALL GE ORGANZED N A MANNER THAT EASILY IDENTIFES THE EXACT LOCATON OF THE PHOTD. (AL VERFICATION. (NSPECTIONS ‘SHALL BE HELD 10 THE. SAE. SPECIFICATION 2

2| [ Aoomona_ TESTNG as INSPECTIONS: ot

g IACATION INSPECTION MAY BE_CONDUCTED BY AN INDEPENDENT AEV/AESY FIRM AFTER A

Z|| [ WOTE: X DENOTES A DOCUMENT WEEDED FOR THE NI REPORT > "

E N/A DENOTES A DOCUMENT THAT IS XOT REQURED FOR THE MI REPORT T L D B JHE DIk 'O X ACCEIED, PESAING Al

2|| MODIFICATION INSPECTION NOTES: Bhied el LELIDS

H BETWEEN THE GG AND THE MI THE FOLLOWNG AT A MINMUN, ARE TO

m GENERAL BE TAKEN AND INCLUDED IN THE M/ REPORT:

g

2l

E

REPORTS TO ENSURE THE INSTALLATION WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE CONTRACT DCCUMENTS, NAMELY THE NODFICATION DRANINGS, DURNG THE o
AS DESGNED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD (€0R). * INsrecTIoN e Bt
o RAN NATERIALS
THE M1 1S TO CONFIRM_INSTALLATION COMFIGURATION AND WORKMANSHP ONLY AND IS NOT A REVIEW OF THE WOOINCATION DESICN TSELF, NOR 0OES " PHOTOS OF ALL CRTCAL DETALS EXISTIG 960 MONOROLE
THE Wi INSPECTOR TAKE GWNERSHIP OF THE MOOIICATION DESIGH. - OWNERSHIP OF THE STRUCTURAL MODFTCATION DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS AND " FOUNDATION MOOWICATIONS
INTEGRITY RESDES WITH TME EOR AT ALL TINES. e WELD PREPARATION SHEET TITLE
ALL UI'S SHALL BE GONDUCTED BY A CRONN ENGINESRING VENOOR (ASV) OR ENGNEERING SERVICE VENDOR (AESY) THAT IS APPROVED TO PERFORM T PRGL NETALIED ComDmoN
|| EEVATED WORK FOR CROWN, SEF ENG-PBUL-10173 LST OF APPROVED Mi VENDORS. * SURFACE COATING REPAIR MODIFICATION INSPECTION
« POST CONSTRUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS NOTES AND CHECKLIST
El| 1o ensure THAT THE RECUIREMENTS OF THE NI ARE MET, 7 1S VITAL THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) AND THE M INSPECTOR BEGIN o FINAL INFIELD CONCKTION
Z|| COMMUNCATING AND COORDINATING 45 SOON AS A FO IS RECEIVED. IT IS EXPECTED THAT EACH BARTY WILL BE PROWCTIVE IN REACHNG OUT TO ET ) (o
Ef| T™HE OTHER PARTY. F CONTACT INFORMATION 5 NOT KNOWN, CONTACT YOUR CROWN POINT OF CONTACT (FOC). PHOTOS OF ELEVATED MOOFICATIONS TAXEN FROM THE GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED
~.r REFER TO 1 MOOFICATION SOW FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS. mN O
, THS 15 NOT A COMPLETE UST OF REQURED PHOTOS, PLEASE REFER TO ENG-SOW-10007.
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6.1.2 EOR APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS
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Subject: FW: Newington 1 BU# 826217 - Revised Anchor Bracket Review
Attachments: image001.gif; Untitled attachment 00071.htm; Untitled attachment 00074 .htm;
Newington_T1 Revised Fab Drwg for Anchor Brkt.pdf; Untitled attachment 00077.htm

From: Macy Arianpour <marianpour@btgrp.com>

Date: December 29, 2014 at 4:39:16 PM EST

To: Tom Roberts <tom_roberts@I|cc.com>, Ali Abbaszadeh <AAbbaszadeh@btgrp.com>

Cc: "'Keith Stackhouse' @ ConstructionServices" <keith stackhouse@lcc.com>, "'Dan Hughes' @ LCC Construction
Services" <daniel hughes@®lcc.com>, "'Jorge Forsythe ' @ LCC Construction Services” <jorge forsythe@lcc.com>, "'Rich
Taschek' @ LCC Construction Services" <rich taschek@lcc.com>

Subject: RE: Newington 1 BU# 826217 - Revised Anchor Bracket Review

Tom,

| just talked to Ali and he said these are already installed. As long as the inspector didn’t find any
deviation from the modification drawings or the change was approved by the EOR, the shop drawing
requirement can be waived.

Please |et us know if you need anything else.

Thanks,

Macy Arianpour, Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suile 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
0 (918) 5874630 + bigrp.com + mananpour@blgrp.com
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6.1.3 FABRICATORS CERTIFIED WELD INSPECTION

Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC
omr | 3051 State Street
FABRICATORS Lockport IL 60441
815.726.6281

>

To: LCC Deployment Service

Subject: Newington

Date: 3/28/14

Please accept this letter as certification that our work on LCC Job# 412245

LSF SO#-15528 - was performed in accordance with industry standards and the contractor
documents.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

A s

QA Manager
Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC

ames G. Whittaker

cwWiI James G Whittaker ~ °
. CWI 06040341
Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC , QC1 EXP. 4/1/2015

Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC - Binzel Industries,LIC - Bending Specialists,LLC - The Wil-Llan Gompany
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Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC

30518 State Street
FABRICATORS Lockport IL 60441
815.726.6281

L 4

Customer: LCC
Project: Newington/412245
Location: Berlin, CT

LSF SO#: 15528
Date: 3/28/14

To whom it may concern;

We have performed visual observétion and monitoring dUring all phases of the fabrication of the referenced
welded components. This includes; pre, post and in process review consisting of a visual examination by an AWS
Certified Welding Inspector of all welded components to evaluate their conformance with the applicable
welding code requirements. We have reviewed the scope of work to ensure that it meets or exceeds the
customer contractual requirements.

During the examination of all welded components it was found that all parts were in complianéé with the
specified requirements of AWS D1.1 and conformed to the customer project specifications. Please refer to the
attached signed inspectionsheet for individual piece marks and any relevant notes.

Respectfully submitted,
Lockport Steel Fabricators, LLC.
3051 South State St.

Lockport, lllinois 60441

See Attached: Weld Inspection form and Photos

Locknort Steel Fabricators, ILC - Binzel Industries,LLC - Bending Specialists,LIC - The Wil-Lan Company
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Form 8.07

INSPECTION REPORT

Project No.:

Client: LCC FReportNo;
Newington P.O. No. 412245

15528F

Prepared By:

Location: Date:
MYy Berlin, CT

28-Mar-14

|Description:

Reinf. Bars, Anchor Bracket ass'y, Washer Plates and Foot Pads

Visual

[II NDE D PT D In Progress

Dimensional II] OTHER |:I MT El Final

]
L]

Reference Drawing/Standard AWS D1.1/ASME section IX

Findings:

Welds were performed and inspected in accordance with the above referenced

codes and standards and found to be acceptable.

[NOTE: No relevant indications were noted at time of inspection .
#15 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#16 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#17 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#18 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#19 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#20 QC OK Visual and Dimensional P .
AB/P1 QC OK Visual and Dimensional W
WP1 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

P1 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

Sketch

. in O.A Mon : B/QKA:‘
Sighatuy, Date
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Form 8.07

INSPECTION REPORT

Project No.: Client: LCC |Report No.: 15528|
Newington P.O. No. 412245
Prepared By: Location: Date:
MY Berlin, CT 28-Mar-14
|Description: Reinf. Bars, Anchor Bracket ass'y, Washer Plates and Foot Pads

Visual [Z] NDE ‘:] PT D In Progress
Dimensional IZ] OTHER |:| MT D Final

L]

Reference Drawing/Standard AWS D1.1/ASME section IX
Findings: Welds were performed and inspected in accordance with the above referenced
codes and standards and found to be acceptable.

INOTE: No relevant indications were noted at time of inspection .
#1 . QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#2 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#3 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

16 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#7 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#10 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#11 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#12 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#13 QC OK Visual and Dimensional

#14 QC OK Visual and Dimensional
Isketch

Date

Yov/iy
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6.1.4 MATERIAL TEST REPORT (MTR)

P.O.Box Z7
Wintan, NC 2798
{252) 358-3707

':‘
(u

Mill Tesi Report .
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6.1.5 NDE REPORT OF MONOPOLE BASE PLATE
See Section 6.2.6 Contractor’s Certified Weld Inspection.
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6.1.6 PACKING SLIPS

TCCI

lelecommunications Contracting Company, Inc.
7900 Weslnark Drive, Suile A300

Mclean, VA 22102

Tel: (703) 873-27C0

Purchase Order

PC Number

Ship To: Telecommunicalions Cenlracling Company, Inc.
2242 Old Meriton Pike
Mariton, NJ 08053
Vendor:
SAS Stresstesl, Inc. Bill To: Telecommunicalions Contracling Company, Inc.
100 New Dutch Lane 7900 Weslpark Drive, Suile N300
Fzirliald, NJ 07004-2515 Mciean, VA 22102
PAYMENT TERMS VENDCR ID DATE OF ORDER DATE EXPECTED
Net 30 TC-V-12185 11/18/2013 11/18/2013
SITEID
131099 - Newington 1
UNIT
ITEM DESCRIPTICN QUANTITY | U.O.M. PRICE AMOUNT
A-D-Subcontractar-Eq (B)za - 1-3/8"dia x 400" 150 ksi - ATR B Each $200.00 $1,600.00
uipment Reedy from SAS - 2-3 days (Stock material)
TCROO0G17--731099 - Newington 1
A-D-Subcontracter-Eq (16)ea - 1-3/8"dia Heavy Hex nut 1€ Each 515.00 $240.00
uipment
TCRO0817--131099 - Newinglon 1

$ 1.820.00

1 ‘nvoice must reference Purchase Order Number | sted adove or supplier will experience aayment dzlzys.
2. Iwoice sho_id be emaled to ‘ap team@telecomoontracting.com'

3 Process arer witn the ahave shipping method, tarms prices. and specifications.

4 Pleasa notty | enntact person iIrmediatey it you are unable "o ship 29 speced pon atneptance
of this; purchas! 1} o w and cenditinng loen o

vy, Lo coomueniredling, cunypun i i, s arnended from e W me. which are
Incoparated hereln by this reference. with the same ferce and effect as If they were given in full et

Yrocurement Dept.
TCC' Aulhorized Agenl

111872013

Dals
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Re-Steel Supply Co., Inc.

2000 Fcdystcne Industrial Park
Eddystore, P/ 19022
Phene: (610)876-8216

§ NEWPORT DE
H NEWPORT DE
|
P

T
(o]

Bill of Lading

Bill of Lading #: ED43750

Ship Date: 614/2014
Customer: LCC-DS, INC.

Job Number: S4540
Ship Via: CUSTOMER PICKUP
F.0.B.:
Customer P.O.:
Customer Job No:
Contact:
Phone:

L Weight Summary j
|- Sz} [liztanil

Rebar, Grade 60, Black

4 178

7 6,345

8 481

7.004

Total: 7,004

Total Welight: 7,004

Po#41326Y Fol.
NEWINGTON 1- 15677
Plv &-19-14

Page 1

of 1

Page 2 of 2
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Re-Steel Sum)ly Co., Inc.
2000 Eddyml frial am
Eddystone, PA

Fhone: (810)578-9218 FAX; (610)876-9279

r1k of 1
NEWPORT DE TZYN

CUSTOMER |
LCC-DS, INC. MDO

TMATERIAL TVPE | REFERANCE
Rebar, Grade 60, Black | EDDY

tm | Oty | Sizs | Lengh | Mk | Shape |

" [P NE JNeTe N~
|A19[C]D]E|F{R|G[H]%

k=D /COD*++
CONTACT MICHAEL B56-810-1558
REBRR:$3350.00
TAX: § 231.0C
TCTAL:$4081.00

RM an
~A:.,‘\
YT #[ o] % ] [ 8T T 7 sesNesf-T | [ [ (9
2. 481.
‘V 12 7 800 701 7 19 400 | 400 [ HO4
73 6| 7 6-06 700 7 1010 700 | 206 | 200 T THO9 |
\&4 28 7 6-00 702 17 589 100 | 500 Ho4
V& 84| 7 20-00 3434 0
I 606 1118 E 0
7 304, 6345.
B4 IEREINEE == T3 178 [ j—'ama| I I [ 1w [ ] I [0 ] ¢
| 64 178. ; .
Total Weight: 7,004 Lbs /
Longest Length: 20-00
WEIGHT SUMMARY s 8l
TOTAL | [ STRAIGHT i SHT BENDIN EAVY BENDING

[ sze | [Tmems Y[ peces J[ s | [ mews | [peces] [(ee J [ [rmews | peces ) s 1 Lmsms || pces || es |

Rebar, Grade 60, Black

4 1 84 178 0 0 0 1 84 178 0 0 0
7 5 304 6MS 2 168 4550 0 0 0 3 138 1785
8 1 “ 481 1 2% 481 0 0 0 0 0 0
7~ 92 7004 3 192 5031 2] ] 178 . 3 16 179
Total Weight: 7,004 Lbs
Longest Length: 20-00
Po#432Ly Fok
3/099
pNEwWmeToN-1 =/
Plv 8-14-1%
v12.02.089 (T) (EDY) c2014 BB& UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED Eriday, August 08, 2014 2:37 PM
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ZQLCC

Purchase Order

PO Number
412245

LCC Deployment Services, Inc. Ship To: Shipto site:
7800 Weslpark Drive, Suile A30C 240 Kensington Road
Mclean, VA 22102 Berlin, CT 06037
Vendor: loc«por Steol Fabricators LLG Bill To: LCC Deployment Services, Inc.
:‘3‘;3;";;"‘”' 7900 Westpark Drive, Suite A200
Lockpart, IL 60441 Mciean, VA 22102
PAYMENT TERMS FOB DATE OF ORDER FREIGHT TERMS
Net 30 02/26/2014 Prepaid
DATE EXPECTED REFERCNCE
02/26/2014 131099
| ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY u.o.M. UNIT PRICE
A-D-Subcaonlraclar-Eq FB 3/4" x 4" x 100" cul la size. drilled, 3 FEach
uipment fabbec and HDG per provided
‘ skelches - AB72-65 - MK1
Ready from LSF - 3-4 weeks
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1"x 8" x 19'-0" cut to size, drlled, B Each
uipmenl fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ sketches - A572-65 - MK2
A-D-Subcentractor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x €-1/2" x 190" cut 10 size, 3 Each
! uipmaent drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ skeiches - AS72-65 - MK3
A-D-Subcanlractar-Eq FB 1" x 4-1/2" x 10'-0" cul to size, 3 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per providad
‘ skelches - AB72-65 - MK4
: A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 3/4" x 4" x 5'-0" cut to size, drilled, 3 Each
| wipment fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ sketches - AS72-65 - MKS
‘ A-D-Subcantractor-Eq FB 112" x 5-1/2" x §-9" cut to size, 24 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ skelches - A6 - MK6
‘ A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x 6-1/2" x 14-10" cut 10 size, 5 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ sketches - AS72-65 - MKT
| A-D-Subcentractor-£q FB 1-1/4" x €-1/2" x 14"-11" cut 10 size, 5 Lach
| uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
‘ skeiches - AS72-65 - MK8
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1/2" x B-1/2" x 50" cut to size, 5 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skelches - A36 - MK9
| A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x 8-1/2" x 13"-3" cut "0 Size, 8 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skeiches - A572-65 - MK10
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 2-1/4" x 8-1/12" x "4" cut to size, ] Each
ulpment drillad, fabbed and HDG per providad
skeiches - A36 - MK11
A-D-Subconlraclor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x 8-1/2" x 12°-3" cul (0 siz8, 8 Each
uipment crilled, fabbed and HDG per providad
‘ sketches - AB72-65 - MK12
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Purchase Order

ZQLCC

PO Number
412245
LCC Deployment Services, Inc. Ship To: Ship to site:
7900 Weslparx Drive, Suile A30C 240 Kensington Read
Mclean, VA 22102 Beriin, CT 06037
Vendor: loc«por Steel Fabricators LLG Bill To:  LCC Deployment Services, Inc.
f:?f;g?';é"“" 7900 Westpark Drive, Suite A300
Locipar, IL 60441 Mciean, VA 22102
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1/2" x 5-1/2" x 4'-0" cut to size, 3 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skeiches - AJG - MK13
A-D-Subcentractor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x €-1/2" x 9'-3" cut {o size, 3 Each
uipment drillad, fabbed and HDG per providad
skeiches - A572-65 - MK14
A-D-Subeantractor-Eq FB 2-1/4" x 6-1/2" x 4'-4" cut fo size, 3 Each
uipment crilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skelches - A36 - MK15
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1-1/4" x 6-1/2" x 8'-3" cut to size, 3 Each
uipmenl drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skeiches - AS72-65 - MK1€
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 172" x 4-1/2" x 2*-9" cut to size, ] Each
ulpment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skeiches - A3G - MK17
A-D-Subcantractor-Eq FB 1" x 4-1/2" x 6'-6" cut to si7e, 8 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
sketches - A572-65 - MK18
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 2-1/2"x 4-1/2" x 2-10" cut "0 Size, 5 Each
ulpment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skeiches - AJG - MK1S
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq FB 1" x 4-1/2" x §-6" cut to size, 5 Each
uipment drilled, fabbed and HDG per provided
skelches - AB72-65 - MK20
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq PL 1-1/4" x 3-1/2" x 3'-8" cut te size, 14 Each
uipment *abbecd and HDG per provided
sketches - A572-65 - AB1
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq 4" XXS (4-1/2" OD x .674w) Pipe x 10- 11 Each
uipment 1/2" cut to size, fabbed and HDG per
provided sketches - A53-50 - AB/P1
A-D-Subconlraclor-Eq PL 1-1/4" x §" x 7" cul lo size, fabbed 14 Each
uipment and HDG per provided sketches -
AS72-50 - P1
A-D-Subcontractor-Eq PL 34" x 5" x 5" cut to size, fabbed 14 Each
uipment and HDG per provided sketches -
A572-50 - WP1
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Fax: 440 232 6062

@ 15401 Commaerce Park Drive
‘1 ALLFASTENERS® &
- T - / Ph: 888 858 BOGO

69 Orchard Street
Ramsay, NJ 07446
Ph: BOD 577 3171
Fax: 20% 783 8840

5450 W. 83rd Straat
Los Angeles, CA 0045

Ph: 310 410 5007

Fax: 310 410 5004

Email: salos@allfasleners.com Email: salos@allfasleners corn Email: sales@allfasleners.com
D - -
LCC Deployment Services Inc (TCCI)
E
*  Attn: Terry 609 678 6243 OFFICE COPY Packing Slip
' 240 Kensington Rd
¢ Berlin GT 06037 74666
b Acc No:6071
Order Date Ship Date Customer Order No. Ordered By Contact No. Reference Entered By
10.26.2014 11.13.2014 413687 Tom Roberts 856 810 1658 NEWINGTON_1 - 826217 BEC
Order Code Description Unit Qty Ordered| Back Order | Supplied BinCode
140F425 Steel Package for Newington_1 - 826217 Each 1 1
Includes:
10 pieces - 1-1/4 x 15-1/4 x 3ft Anchor Rod Bracket Plate Grade 85 Galvanized
(Tapered & Welded to Parts Below)
20 pieces - 1-1/4 x 1 x 12-1/4in Plate Stiffener Grade 65 Galvanized (Welded to Farts
Above & Below)
20 pieces - 1-1/4 x 1 x 7-1/2in Plate Stiffener Grade 65 Galvanized (Welded to Parts
Above & Below)
20 pieces - 1-1/4 x 1 x 15in Plate Stiffener Grade 65 Galvanized
(Welded to Parts Above & Below)
10 pieces - 1-1/4 x 4 x 5in Plate Grade 85 Galvanized (Welded to Top of Anchor|
Bracket Plate)
10 pieces - 1-1/4 x 4 x 2ft Plale Grade 65 Galvanized (Welded to Side of Anchor|
Bracket Plate)
10 pieces -4 x4 x 1/2 x 10-1/2in HSS Tube AS00 Grade C (50ksi) Galvanized fof
Anchor Bracket (Welded to Plate Above)
10 pieces - 3/4 x 5 x 5 Washer Plate Galvanized with 1 Holes Grade 50
10 pieces - 1-1/4 x 8-1/2 x 11t 6in Foot Pad Grade 65 Galvanized with 1 Holes
FREIGHTOUT Shipping & Handling Charge 1 1

PICKED BY | PACKED BY CHECKED BY| DISPATCH VIA SPECIAL MESSAGE

RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER & CONDITION

BEST WAY

PLEASE CHECK ALL ITEMS BEFORE SIGNING.

SS155807686 TERMS

NET 30 Days

MUST BE WITHIN 7 DAYS.

12/5/14 11:16:02 AM

Page 7 of 1
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MNUNINS SHIPPER  oveess: o

FORM ENGINEERING CORP. o Fagey 4
frt v premuer 52| 0 AN NN Lo
2600 VULCAN DRIVE 12:56:14
LITHTA SPRINGS, GA 30122

wi| VISA/MC 2 | LCC DEPLOYMENT SERVICES
2| "CHARGE CARD ACCT" .- | 2242 OLD MARLTON PIKE
KLAUS HORSCH 856-810-1658
= =y
: MARLTON, NJ 08503
Contact:
FoR-
Carrier:  BEST Orders: Cust PO#: ToN =L
BESTWAY 1-CO 210168 412241 ME “‘"'\’6/3!,,99
Instructions Cusl# oht
PED- "QUOTED" /SHTPPOINT *12150000 [F 314714 R 50070
Part Descriprion Quantity Ordered Quantity Shipped
Warehouse: A LITHTIA SPRINGS Ree. yoove 3-37-/ d
R711804800REGAL50KSI ATB 2-1/4" X 4'0" RH GA (1 ED v
Line#: 200 Ship Date: 3/14/14 =

R71 - 150 XST All-Thread Bar 2-1/4" x 4'0" *Right Hand. *Galvanized With
1'0" of Werkable Thread On Both Ends

Wind Rdl# Controlyf Heat#(Serial#) Quantity
618593 NF12202713 NONE 1.C000
Total Shipped ======> 1.000
R711811400RHGAL50 KSI ATB 2-1/4" X 9'6"*RHGA @4 BA)/
Line#: 100 Ship Date: 3/14/14 =i
HT# * RIGHT HAND * * GALVANIZED *
R71 - 150 KSI All-Thread Bar 2-1/4" x 9'6" *Right Hand. *Galvanized With
1'0" of Workable Thread On Both Ende
Wind 2dl# Control# Heat# (Seriali) Quantity
6518597 NF112023%6 NONE 12.000
618599 NF10103009 NONE 1.000
618600 NF11102389 NONE 1.000
Total Shipped ======> 14.000
R7218RHOS 150KSI COUP 2-1/4"RHOS,3.5D,9L 6"@ ‘/
Line#: 300 Ship Date: 3/14/14 —
R72 - All-Thread-Bar Coupling for 2-1/4" dia. 150 KSI bar. *Right Hand
*Plain 0.8,
Wind Bdl#l Controlff Heat# (Seriall) Quantity
614446 MM13105541 57K8D 1.000
Total Shipped ======> 1.000
P
R7318RHGA 150KST 2-1/4" HEX NUT, *RHGA w
Line#: 400 8hip Date: 3/14/14
*Right Hand

R73 - Rll-Thread-Rar Hex Nut for 2-1/4" dia. 150 XSI Bar.
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CONSTRUCTION
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6.2.1 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS

I CC LCC Deployment Services Inc.
2242 Old Mariton Pike, Mariton, NJ 08053

856-810-1658 (Ph) 856-810-1659 (Fax)

To: Crown Castle
Subject: Construction inspection
Site: Newington 1 - 826217

December 4, 2014

Please be advised that all work was completed per drawings dated 10/03/2013 &
10/17/2014 by B&T Group Engineering, in accordance with industry standards
and contract documents including modification drawings and specifications, state
and local regulations, OSHA, and engineering standards. On-site cold
galvanizing was applied in accordance with Crown ENG-BUL-10148.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
END 7
—Sﬁr& /t’“ (,Z t/},{‘é,r/éd‘(w—v—cdé_

Keith A. Stackhouse
Structural Construction Manager
LCC Deployment Services
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6.2.2 FOUNDATION INSPECTIONS

Concrete Rebar Inspection

IMTL

Accurate information you can vely on.

Client: LCC Deplovment Services Project No.: 2087
Project: 240 Kensington Road Tower Report No.: 003
Date: October 27, 2014 Page No.: 1 of2
T.ocation: Tower Founcation Modification Slab on Grade

Inspector: Curt Phillips

Percentage of Completion at Time of Inspection:

Rehar: 100%

Formwork:  100%

[.  Rebar sizes, spacing from each other and formwork:

Deficiencies:

Rebar sizing and spacing were accurate,

Comments:

Rebar was installed per the siruclural drawings and direction from the Fngineer of

Record. #6, 180" standard hook bars were installed as described in an email by the Engineer.

]

Rebar quality, cleanliness. rust, grease, ste.:
Deficiencies:

Reber was clean.

Comments:

3. Positioning of Rebar:

Rcbar was accurately positioned,

Usc of chairs:  Rebar was supported by concrete brick.

Comments:

Adequacy of firm tie offs:  Rebar was properly tied and secure.

Comments:
3.1 Are dowels in place row? No: Yes: N/A: X
Masonry Dowels, Slab Dawels, Hair-Pins Through Piers
Comments:
3.2 Anchor Bolls: Diameter: 2-1/47 Length: §'-0” Quantity: 10
Installed within pier tes (stirrups) & Prior to concrele placement: Yes: X No:

Comuments:

Independent Materials Testing Laboratorles, Inc. T 860.747.1000
57 N, Washington St, PO. Box 745, Plainville, C1' 06062 F 860.747.6155

mal@imtctcom  Ter repors may not be rzprocucad excepr in fll with
www.imrler.com approval ef IMTL. All results rehare 10 the ivans cesead.
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240 Kensington Road Tower
Project No.: 2087  Report No.: 003
October 27, 2014 Page No.: 20f2

4. Rebar splicing: _Rehar was properly lapped

Diameter of laps:  #5:30™.

Is wiring adequate?  VYes

Comments: -
5. Construction Joint / Keyway / Txpansion Joint
Depth: Width: Shape:
Waterstop: PVC/Bentonite:
Comments: Waterstop was installed at the existing pier foundation per Detail No, 3/$12.

6. General condition of forms in place:
Cleanliness: Formwork was clcan.

Oiled: Yes: No: X

Subgrade Condilion _Subgrade material was free of standing water/mud. IMTL. did not provide

density testing of the subgrade matcrial nor was it required by the Engineer of Record.

7. Quality of formwork:
Trueness in 36™: N/A
Plumbness in 36™" Plumb
Line Straightness: Straight
Bracing: B -
Comments:

8. Formwork inside cimensions, I., H, W.
Measure Dimensions: Formwork dimensions were accurate.

Comments:

9. Is a [ollow-up inspeclion necessary just prior to the concrete placement? No

If so, for which item numbers?

10. Tist Discrepancies:

pe: Keith Stackhouse, LCC Deployment Services
md
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IMTL

Aceurare injbrm.vtian you can rely on.

Concrete Rebar Inspection

Client: LCC Deployment Services Project No.: 2087
Project: 240 Kensingion Road Tower Report No.: 002
Date: Oclober 23, 2014 Page No.: 1of3
Location: Tower Fonndation Medifications Slab on Grace

Inspector: Cuit Phillips

Percentage of Completion at Time of Inspection:

Rebar: 100% Formwork: ~ 100%

[t

Rebar sizes, spacing from each other and fermwork:
Deficiencies:

Comments: The completed rebar installed to date was in accordance with the derails on Drawing
Nos. S12 and S13. General completion is needed. #6 standard hook bazs are needed as directed by the

Engineer of Record at 10” on center.

2. Rehar quality, clcanliness, rust, grease, ele.;  Rebar was clean.

Deficiencics:

Comments: -
3. Positioning of Rebar: Adjustments were bedded for clearances.

Use of chairs:  Concrete brick was used to support rebar.

Comuments:

Adequacy of firm tie offs:

Comments: /A
3.1 Are dowels in place now? No: . Yest X N/A:
Masonry Dowels, Slab Dowels, I1air-Pins Through Piers
Comments: Epoxied dowels were installed at the existing tower foundations. The installation of
these dowels was not ohserved by TMTL.
3.2 Anchor Bolts: Diameter: 2-1/4" Length: g Quantity: 10
Installed within pier ties (stirrups) & Prior to cancrete placement: Yes: X No:
Comments: B

Independent Materials Testing Laboratories, Inc. 1 860.747.1000  weil@imdccom  Test repors may not be reproduced mxeept m Fill wich
57 N. Washington St.. PO. Box 745, Flainville, CT 06062 F R60.747.6455  www.imtlct.com approval of IMTL. All results celace w0 e iverns reated
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240 Kensington Road Tower
ProjectNo.: 2087  Report No.: 002
October 23, 2014 Page No.: 20f3

4, Rebar splicing: Rebar was properly lapped.

Diamerter of laps:  #5 bars at 30",

Is wiring adeguate?  Yes

Commenis:

S, Construction Joint / Keyway / Expansion Joint

Depth: Width: Shape:

Waterstop: PVC/Bentonite:

Comments: Water stop was installed per Detail 3/512. o
6. General condition of forms in place: Sauslactory

Cleanliness: )

Qiled: Yes: Nu:

Subgrade Concition TMTL did not provide density testing of the subgrade material nor was it

required by the Engineer of Record.

4

Quality of formwork: Perimeter formwork has yet to be installed.

Trueness in 36™:

Plumbness in 36

Line Straightness:

Bracing:

Comments:

8. Formwork insidc dimensions, L, H, W.
Measure Dimensions:

Comments:  Formwork is incomplete.

9, Is a follow-up inspection necessary just prior to the concrete placement? Yes

If so, for which item numbers?

10. List Discrepancics: General completion of formwork and rebar is needed.

pe: Keith Stackhouse, Brenden Foster, LCC Deployment Services
md
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FW: 826217 Newington - cphillipsimti@gmail.com - Giail hutps il google.com/mailuid/iinbex

Grnail

COMPOSE

— Inbox (603}
Slawend
Imoarient
Sent Msll
Drafts (17)
cLap
Fersomal
Teavel

Chats
AR Mail

Sawrch paophe,

Truslin Bw Lord y,

’ rit

dzskiop nwtifioztions ‘or Gmall. _sam more Hlide

Tha Officls! Google Blag - Doubhrg down 2a Fhala conaions - 2 days ap:
W 526217 Newington wbox

Kelth_ Stackh <kaith_: com»
10 me, Erande~ 171, sac ime, ave

Hello Curt,
A3 por our prone conversetar
See below

Kelth A, Stackhause
Strwctonal Construction Pz 1ager

Sl

LLC Lorstruction 50 wieas
2500 Svien Blud,
Fainespord, 1L 0EC36

(el E7-£107
helth_stackhosedlor.com

From: All Abbsszadeh [mal'to: 24 0aszade @0iaro.com)

£Zentt Thursday, Octaher 23, 20149 2:03 P4

To: Donalue, Janws (Vendur); Rics Taschek; Kelth_ Saddhouss

Cex 0Amico, Jason (Vendor); Tulble, Steve; Brunv, Jerry (Contractur)
Subjech RE: 326217 Hewinginn

fich,

Tharks for sending the phictos. |2 sens likz we missed the vertical bare in the finz! erawings that | sent. Ve will nerd ik vertieal hars 107 an eantar Inzide the suser hoop wits star dsid 180 depes bucks ot the ends. ¢
below thz detall that * zent yeu an Cetaher 15% and Int ma knowr 1 you wiid naed clerificaton on it.

Beside the vertdcal by, everythirg clse lonks 2000, (st ta c2rfirm, yau installe £ 10 bars s thaz zor-=cty

taaslegire fer t=s inconvenisnce

Thanks,
A Abboszageh, ELT, Projul Z gl oo

240 Kensington Road Towcer
Project No: 2087  Report No: 002

October 23, 2014 Page:

202

1141242014 1:39 PM
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IMTL

Aconrare informarion you can rely on.

REPORT OF CONCRETRE TNSPECTION Page 1 cf 2
CLIENT: LCC Deployment Services PRCJECT NO. : 2087
PROJECT : 240 Kengington Rd. Tower REPORT NO. : 0004
CONTRACTOR: LCC DATE CAST : 10/27/14

CONCRETE SUPPLIER: Suzic
LOCATION OF CONCRETE: Monopolz Foundation

DESIGN STRENGTH, PSI: 4,000 DAYS CURED IN FIELD: 1

CEMENT, LBS.: 6070 AMBIENT TEMPERATURE: 53

FINE AGGREGATE, L2S: 14100 @ 4.2% MC INSPECTOR: Shawn Greenlaw
CCARSE ACGCRECATE, L2S: S=e Note 04 SPECIMEN SIZE: Standard 6" X 12"
WATER, GALLONS: 277 ¢ SPEC AREA APPROX: 28.27 sg. in.

ADMIXTURE: Paly997-501; AEA-3% SPECIMEN COND: Satisfactory

Test methods used if shown: A2STM C-31, €-39, C-143, C-173 cr C-231, C-1064.

TRUCK TIME TIME START TIMZ EXD TOT TIME SLUMP CUBIC CONC. AIR SET NOTE
NO. BATCHED DISCHARCE DISCEARGE MINUTES INCHES YARDS TEMP., % #

0le2 12:06 12:45 Cl:00 54 5..50 10.0 €5 6.4 a.

Independent Materials Testing Laboratoriss, Inc. T 860.747.1000 mail@imtler.com  Tese sports may nor be reproduced except in (] wid
(R ; n Mat G062 \ =47 (RO approval of IMTL. All resulte eslate to the irems teaced
57 N. Washington St., PO. 2ox 745, Plainville, CT 06062 F 860.747.6455  wwwimdct.com o e nodbe. Lesd. byt 5 e Sredics
endocsemertby NVLAP o1 any agenny ol e US Governmene
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Page 2 of Z REFORT NO.: 0004

SET L&B  AGE, DATE DUE TOTAL UNIT SLUMP, AIR CCNC TYPE WEICHT

NO. DAYS LOAD LOAD PSI INCHES % TEMP FRAC. POUNDS
a. 270151 7 11/€3/14 86,750 2,050 5.50 6.4 65 5 28.7

270152 28 11/2£/14 5.50 6.4 55

270153 28 11/24/14 5.50 6.4 55

270154 S 5.50 6.4 &5
NOTES :

01 pc: FKeith Stackhouse, LCC Deployment Services

02 bh

/ Brenden Fcster

03 Cylinder Info: Cylinders wers slored iln a curing box; Min/Max
Temperatures: 64/71F. 11/02/14 - 28.43% square inches, 5.02°

04 3/4-22020; 1/2-27580; 3/8-22060

05 Concrete placed via chute & consolidated with a vibrater. First truck
arrived at 12:45. Trucks wers visually monitored fer censistency Lhrough-
out the enlLire concrete placamant. Truck Ticket No. 160486; Mix No.

400080
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IMTL

Accurate informasian you can rely on. |

REPCRT OF CONCRETE INSPECTION Page 1 of 2
CLIENT: .CC Deployment Services PROJECT NO. : 2087
PROJECT : 240 Kensingtcn RA. Towey REPCRT NO. : 0004
CONTRACTOR: LCC DATE CAST + 10/27/14

CONCRETE SUPPLIER: Suzio
LOCATION OF CONCRETE: Monopole Foundation

DESIGN STRENGTI, PSI: 4,000 DAYS CURED TN FIELD: 1

CEMENT, LBS.: 6070 AMBIENT TEMFPERATURE: E3

FINE AGCCRECATE, L2S: 14100 @ 4.2% MC INSPECTOR: Shawn Greenlaw
COARSE AGGREGATE, L2S: ESee KNote 04 SPECIMEN SIZE: Standard 6" ¥ 12"
WATER, GALLCNS: 277 SPEC AREAR APPROX: 28.27 =g. in.
ADMIXTURE: Poly9$7-501; ABA-35 SPECIMEN COND: Satisfactory

Test methods used if shown: ASTM C-31, -39, C-143, C-172 oxr C-231, C-1064.

TRUCK TIME TIME START TIME END TCT TIME SLUMZP CUBIC CONC. AT SET NOTE
NO. PBATCHED DISCHEARGE DISCHARCE MINUTES INCHES YARDS TEMP. &% #

0162 12:06 12:45 D1:CO 10.2 65 6.4 a.

Independent Materials Testing Laboratories, Inc. 1 860.747.1000  mail@imdcrcom  Test repons may not be seoroduced exespt in fll wics
57\ ‘X’ashingmr Sr.. PO, Rox 745, Plainville, CT 06062 F 860.747.6435 www.imtiet.com asproval of [MTL. All -esules relate o the items tested.

Test acoous amuse not bs wed v clent o daim product
endorsement by NVITAP e any agency of e US Covernanan.
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Fage 2 of 2 REPCRT NC.: DCO04

SET LAB AGE, DATE DUE TOTAL UNIT SLUMP, ATR CONC TYPE WEIGHT
NC. DAYS LOAD LOAD PSL INCHER % TEMP FRAC. PCUNDS
a. 270151 7 11/03/14 86,750 2,050 5.50 6.4 65 5 28.7
270152 28 11/24/14 114,500 4,040 5.50 5.4 €5 5
270152 28 11/2a4/14 115,000 4,060 5.50 ¢&.4 £5 5
270154 S 5.50 5.4 65
NOTES :

01 pa: Keith Stackhouse, LCC Deployment Services / Brenden Fosler

0z bh

02 Cylinder Info: Cylinders were stored in a curing box; Min/Max
Temperatures: 64/71F. 11/03/14 - 28.46 square inches, €.02"

04 2/4-22020; 1/2-27580; 3/8-32080

05 Ccncrete placed via chute & consolidated with a vibrator. First truck
arrived at 12:45. Trucks were visually monitored for comsistency through-
oul the sntire concrete placement. Truck Ticket No. 160485; Mix No,
400C80
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Accurate information yosw can rely on.

Concrete Curing Report

Client: LCC Deployment Services Project No.: 2087
Project: 240 Kensington Road Tower Report No: 004-CC
Inspector: Shawn Greenlaw Today’s Date: 10/28/14
Concrete Location: Monopole Foundation Date Cast: 10127/14

Current Weather Conditions Today:  Fair, 65°F

Concrete Curing References:

Joh Specificatians X ACI308
ACT 306 Cold Approved Contractor Submiilzl
ACI 205 Hot

Curing Used, Check Appropriate Method:

X None Observed [e] Brand Name
= Wet Curing O Plastic

]
[ Blankets — Fcated Arca

Comments: _The writer spoke with Keith Stackhouse regarding curing and suggesied the placement
be covered with paly.

pe: Keith Stackhouse, T.CC Deployment Services
md

Independent Materials Testing Laboratories, Inc. T 860.747.1000 mail@imtlctcom  Test sepois may moc be reprodiced esceps in full with
57 N. Washinggon St., PQ). Box 743, Plainville, C1' 06062 F 860.747.645%9  www.imdcr.com  approval of IMTT.. All results re'ate ra the rems eeseed.
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From: Ali Abbaszadeh <AAbbaszadeh@btgrp.com>

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2014 5:0¢ PM

To: Keith Stackhouse

Cc: ModInspections; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Donahue, James (Vendor); SGS PM; lccmods
Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - projecti#87581.005.01 - EOR approvals

Keith,

If the inspector confirms that all installations were according to the drawings and have no problem with the installation,
we don’t have an issue either. | am not sure what we can approve if we haven’t seen anything here. This is honestly on
the inspector and not us, as we are not part of the inspection. We will only come into the picture if there is any deviation
from the design and we can look into appraving the changes. Otherwise, inspector is the ane to give you final approval
here.

Thanks,
Ali Abbaszadeh, E.LT., Project Engineer

1717 Saulh Boulder Ave., Suile 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 741189
O (918) bB7-4630 x 169 + btarp com + aabbaszadeh@btarp.com

JP B+T GRP

From: Keith_ Stackhouse [mailto:keith_stackhouse@lcc.com]

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2014 3:36 PM

To: Ali Abbaszadeh

Cc: ModInspections; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Donahue, James (Vendor); SGS PMI; lccmods
Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01 - EOR approvals

Hello Ali,

The inspector was on site during the placement of the concrete; | need a waiver for not having
pictures of the concrete going in the hole; for the Ml inspector to accept the foundation report.

Thanks,

Keith A. Stackhouse
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6.2.3 CONCRETE COMP. STRENGTH AND SLUMP TESTS
See Section 6.2.2 Foundation Inspection.
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6.2.5 BASE PLATE GROUT VERIFICATION

j\%@ﬂfg WWW. crowncastle.éonl

FORLEASE 77 486 9377
mm“::encv 8800-788'7011
1
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6.2.6 CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFIED WELD INSPECTION

% Applied Testing Group, LLC

Quality Nondestructive Testing Solutiens 11017 Mt. Charron Rd , NW
Huntsville, AL 35810

Phone: (256} 425-8975
daniel irons11@att net

December 10, 2014

Mr. Keith Stackhouse

LCC Deployment Services, Inc.
2500 Sylon Boulevard
Hainesport, New Jersey 08036

Subject: ATG Praject No. 072-14, T'inal Examination Report, Monopole Reinforcement and Retrofit
Project, Newington_1, BU# 826217, 240 Kensington Road, Berlin, Connecticut 06037

Dear Mr. Stackhouse:

We are pleased to submit twe copies of our Final Examination Repart for the above referenced project.
These services were provided in accordance with our Master Subcontract Agreement dated June 20, 2014.
We proceeded with our services based on both your purchase order and email authorization.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We have reviewed or observed the pre, during, and post welding operations, and accomplished a 100%
ultrasonic (UT) examination of the available base plate-to-pole shaft circumferential weld, a 100% visual
(VT) and 50% magnetic particle (M 1) examination of the ten new anchar bracket assembly and base plate
extension welds, a 100% VT and 100% MT of the ten fabricated anchor bracket tube-to-plate welds, and a
100% V'T and 50% MT test of the existing base plate welded connections, to evaliate their conformance
with the applicable code requirements, project plans, and specifications.

The following services have not been provided by our firm: surveying for line and grade, cost ¢stimates,
review of design and contract documents, tests of material other than structural steel, and professional
services not discussed herein.

WELDING, VISUAL MAGNETIC PARTICLE, AND ULTRASONIC OBSERVATIONS

AWS/Certifiad Welding Inspector and NDE II/IIl Technician personnel from our office reviewed or
observed the pre, during, and post welding operations. We also accomplished a UT examination of the
available base plate-to-pole shaft circumferential weld, a VT and MT examination of the ten new anchor
bracket assembly and base plate extension welds, a VT and M'1" of the ten fabricated anchor bracket tube-
to-plate welds, and a VT and MT test of the existing base plate welded connections, at the site between
September 28, 2014 and December 08. 2014. The plans used were those prepared by the B & 1 Group,
dated October 03 2013, and last updated on December 1, 2014,

WELDING, VISUAL, MAGNETIC PARTICLE, AND ULTRASONIC OBSERVATION
RESULTS

The pre, during, and post welding cperations, and the UT examination of the available base plate-to-pole
shaft circumferential weld, the VT and MT cxamination of'the ten new anchor bracket assembly and base

"Exceeding Client Quality Expectations Every Day"
Nondestructive Testing * Physical Testng * Construction Momtorine * QA/QU Consulting * Project Managemen
£ Lk B ) 8
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@ # Applied Testing Group, LLC
- . IR

11017 MI. CHARRON RD., NW
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35810
PH: (256) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel Irons Social Security Number: 8010

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: PT
Certification Level : Il Date of Certification: 03/15/2011

Certification Expiration Date: 03/14/2016

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 90.0 T. Munson, P.E. s
Method: 88.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Specific: 92.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Practical 92.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Womposite: 90.5

Limitations: Visible Solvent Dye, Visible & Fluorescent Water Washable, Visible & Fluorescent
Solvent Dye

Recommended for '(Zm,..,. D PRhniscsrm— P.E
certification by: AR
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Il

ASNT File Number 9285

Date: 03/15/2011

g, N PR PE
Certified by s Date: 03/15/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level [l
ASNT File Number 8295
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@ Applied Testing Group, LLC

11017 MT. CHARRON RD., NV
HUNTSVIL_E. ALABAMA 35310
FH. [255) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel Irons Social Security Number: 6010

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: RT
Certification Level : Il Date of Certification: 03/15/2011
Certification Expiration Date: 03/14/2016

Test Scores:

Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 20.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Method: 90.0 T. Munson, P.E. -
Specific: 94.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Practical 96.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Composite: 92.5

Limitations: Conventional Film, Digital, Computed, Neutron

Recommended for "f‘en_»-..‘..ﬂ S PAG A a— P.E
certification by: aliaia
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Il

ASNT File Number 8295

Date: 03/15/2011

Wi, A e P
Certified by i Gl Date: 03/15/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level I
ASNT File Number 9295
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@ ¥ Applied Testing Group, LLC
(' 2 T .

11017 MT. CHARROMN RD., NW
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35810
PH. (256) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel lrons Social Security Number: 8010

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: MT
Certification Level . |l Date of Certification: 03/14/2011

Certification Expiration Date: 03/13/2011

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 20.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Method: 880 | T. Munson, P.E.
Specific: 96.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Practical 90.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Composite: 91.0

Limitations: Visible Dry, Fluorescent Wet

Recommended for "1"@.4_.._._. N AR ek s

certification by: , P.E.

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Il
ASNT File Number 8295

Date: 03/14/2011

—(&4-.*.._. S KA
= ,P.E.
Certified by : Date: 03/14/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Ill
ASNT File Number 9295
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@ % Applied Testing Group, LLC

11017 MT. CHARROMN RD., NW
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 25810
PH: {256) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel Irons Social Security Number: 601

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: BT
Certification Level . |l Date of Certification: 03/17/2011

Certification Expiration Date: 03/16/2016

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 200 T. Munsen, P.E.
| Method: 96.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Specific: 26.0 T. Munsen, P.E.
Practical 920 T. Munson, P.E.
Composite: 93.5

Limitations: Bubble Leak

Recommended for 'f&a—.\M S KA P.E
certification by: e Date: 03/17/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level IlI
ASNT File Number 9285

"f&*_,.., T NAn—— .P.E.

Certified by Date: 03/17/2011

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level lli
ASNT File Number 9295
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@ % Applied Testing Group, LLC
o g8 T

11017 MI, CHARRON RD., NW
HUNTSVILLE. ALABAMA 35810
PH: (256) 4258975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel Irons Social Security Number: 8010

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: UT
Certification Level : || Date of Certification: 03/14/2011

Certification Expiration Date: 03/13/2016

Test Scores:

Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 80.0 T. Munson, P.E. -
Method: 92.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Specific: %60 T. Munsen, P.E.
Practical 82.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Composite: 92.5

Limitations: Contact, Immersion, Air Coupled

Recommended for —(Zg,....‘ S A v P.E
certification by: ik Date: 03/14/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Il
ASNT File Number 9285

_{'e&—o-——‘.... R O ,P.E.

Certified by Date: 03/14/2011

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level |li
ASNT File Number 9295
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@r Applied Testing Group, LLC
", . :

11017 MT. CEFARRCHN RC.. NW
HUNTSVILLE, ALARAMA 35310
PH: (256] £25-8875

VISUAL ACUITY RECORD

NAME : Daniel Irons Social Security Number: 6010
NEAR VISION: Required Not Required: []

LEFT RIGHT

Jaeger # Distance Jaeger # Distance

UNCORRECTED
CORRECTED J-2 12" J-2 127
FAR VISION: Required: [ Not Required: []

LEFT RIGHT
UNCORRECTED =~ =
CORRECTED 20720 20/20

COLOR CONTRAST DIFFERENTIATION: REQUIRED [X]  NOT REQUIRED []
PSEUDO ISOCHROMATIC PLATES: PASS XFAL ]
BRIGHTNESS DISCRIMINATION: PASS K FaIL [

Restrictions: Far Vision

Corrective Lenses Required: Yes [ No: [

Bl iinsn . 2B R i
Examiner: Date:  September 14, 2013

Expiration date of visual acuity examination: Date: SEPTEMBER 14. 2014
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@ + Apphed Testing Group, LLU
L 4

Personnel Testing

11017 Mt. Charron Rd., NW

Huntsville, AL 35810
Phone: (256) 425-8975

Education, Training and Experience Record

WORK EXPERIENCE
Test Total Months

Method Level | Company Exp.
Visual Testing Il | Applied Testing Group, LLC 41
Il | Mistras Services, Inc. 36
Al | Schnabei Engineering 44
CWI  American Welding Saciety 181
Magnetic Particle n Applied Testing Group, LLC ; 42
I Mistras Services, Inc. 24

|- ] Schnabel Engineering 22
 Liquid Penetrant Il | Applied Testing Group. LLC 34
1l Mistras Services, Inc. 24
Il Schnabel Engineering 40

1l )

Radiagraphic n Mistras Services, Inc. 9
Il Schnabel Engineering 14
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Tess

o 11017 Mt. Charron Rd,, NW
4 Applied Testing Group, LLC Huntsville, AL 35810
P A i . Phone: (256) 425-8975

Personnel Testing
Education, Training and Experience Record

Name: _Lloyd J. Harper Signature:* 2% 13’(’/

Date of Birth: _ 06/10/1956 Date of Employment:  11/24/03

Training and Experience Through: _July 1, 2014

«  The information provided Is accurate and true to the best of my knowledge.

EDUCATION
School Location | Date Graduated Degree/Major
Varina High School Varina, VA 1984 Diploma/General Studies
CLASSROOM TRAINING
€. Dates Source/
Subject Training Hours | Completed Company
Liquid Penetrant Level | & Il 40 2003 Schnabel
Magnetic Particle Level | & Il 40 | 2002 Schnabel
Radiation Safety/Level | B 49 | 2002 E. |. Dupont
Visual Testing — AWS ] | 40 1993 AWS
Fundamental of Weld Engineering 40 1994 Ohio State U.
Liquid Penetrant Level | 12 ) 1996 ASNT
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Phone: (256) 425-8975

- 11017 Mt. Charron Rd,, NW
@!u f\p[‘h\"d chi_iug (_]ruup, TR Huntsville, AL35810

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record
This is to certify that:
Name: Lloyd J. Harper Social Security Number: 8716

fully meets the requirements of NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and the
qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: Visual
Certification Level : || Date of Certification: 01/12/14

Certification Expiration Date: 02/26/2017

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
General: g5.0 ~T. Munson
| Specific: 100.0 T. Munson
Practical 100.0 T. Munson AWS-CWI
Composite: 98.3

Recommended for e‘ =AU
certification by: —{ Date: 01/10/14

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Ill
ASNT File Number 9285

< 7 /7
_— W
Gl oAt

Certified by : a8 Date: 01/12/14
NDE Manager
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" - . : 11017 Mt. Charron Rd,, NW
! » Applied Testing Group, LLC Huntsville, AL 35810
E 4 Phone: (256) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Lloyd J. Harper Social Security Number: 9716

fully meets the requirements of NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and the
qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: Liquid Penetrant
Certification Level : |l Date of Certification: 06/21/2014

Certification Expiration Date: 06/21/2017

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
General: 90.0 T. Munson
Specific: 3 95.0 T. Munson :
Practical i 95.0 T. Munson
Composite: | 96.3

Recommended for e. = AU
certification by: -—{ g Date: 06/20/2014

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level lll
ASNT File Number 9295

o A )
&l 4 77 ,{ /
L 2
A _are Ao

Certified by : Date: 06/21/2014
NDE Manager
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Huntsville, AL 35810

@« Applicd Testing Group, LLC

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that.
Name: Lloyd J. Harper Social Security Number: 9716

fully meets the requirements of NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and the
qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: Magnetic Particle
Certification Level : || Date of Certification: 06/28/14

Caertification Expiration Date: 06/28/2017

Phone: (256) 425-8975

11017 Mt. Charron Rd., NW

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
| General: 85.0 T. Munson
Specific: 95.0 T. Munson
| Practical 85.0 T. Munson
Composite: 916

Limitations: None

Recommended for —(@ = AU

certification by: e
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level IlI
ASNT File Number 8285

Date: 06/28/14

-~ % Y,
b 5 [/ i
L_Javwil oA o

Certified by Date: 06/28/14

NDE Manager
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~ ‘ 4 : 11017 Mt Charron Rd., NW
? e Apphed Testing Group, LLC Huntsville, AL 35810
4 Phone; (256) 425-8975

VISUAL ACUITY RECORD
NAME . Livod J. Harper Social Security Number: 9716
NEARVISION:  Required [X Not Required: []
LEFT RIGHT
Jaeger # Distance Jaeger # Distance

UNCORRECTED
CORRECTED J-2 | 12° J-2 12"
FAR VISION: Required: [] Not Required: [

I LEFT | RIGHT
UNCORRECTED .
CORRECTED 20/20 20/20

COLOR CONTRAST DIFFERENTIATION:  REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED []
PSEUDO ISOCHROMATIC PLATES: PASS ® FaL O
BRIGHTNESS DISCRIMINATION: PASS X FAL O

Restrictions: None

Corrective Lenses Required: Yes [X No. [

i 5 sy

Examiner: ~ Date: November 4, 2013

Expiration date of visual acuity examination: Date: NOVEMBER 4, 2014
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11222014 Certification Search

Certification QuikCheck

Certificatiogh’ Quik AWS’s Free Online Certification Verification Service

heck Please enter a Certification number below, along with the last name of the inspector.
This number can be found on a wallet card or wall certificate produced by the
inspector. The search will return the certification number, a name, and an expiration date for that individual.

></' Certification Was foUund ...
"~ Cent. No. Name Expiration Cert. Description
04030761 Lloyd J Harper March 1, 2016 Certified Welding Inspector

Certification number 04030761

Last name harper

Alternatively, you may search using the individual's information to view all certifications (all fields are
required):

Last Name

First Name or First Tnitial

Birth Month / Day [—select birth month— v | / |=select birth day— v|

AWS strongly suggests that the certification identity be verified with a government issued photo identification
card, such as a driver’s license.

How to interpret the Certification number to determine the level of certification:
Key
1 =CWI
2 = CAWI eligble for upgrade™
3 = cwi by upgrade™*
4 =CAWI
5 = CWI through CWSIP
7 = CWI through Reciprocity

8 =SCWI
E=CWE
G=CWENG
hitp:/hwwen.aws orglwfalcer lification/search 12
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Certifies that Welding Inspector
Llioyd J Harper
has complied with the requirements of Section 6.1
of the AWS Standard for Qualification and
Certification of Welding Inspectors Q(1-96

s

04030761

CERMACATE NUMBER

e

mmaw:ma\ 2004

BVALOYER: 86§§§
VAUDITY AND EXPIRATION DATE

-

V




Telecommunications Contracting Co., Inc. Page 2 of 2
Prequalified Welding Procedure Specification
|
;
Tolerances
As As Fit-Up
(se0 3.134) | (se0313.1)
R=+1/16,-0 | +1/4, 1116
a=4+10°-0° | +10° -6°
Baseuueiai'mbkness
Welding T (U = unlimited) Groove Preparation Pemﬁo-d Gas
Process | Daesignation T T2 Root Opening Groave Angle Positions | for FCAW
sMaW | B-uda u — R-14 0 A Al =
A=-38 o= 30° Al | —
MEMO

1. Paint will be abated bv'aﬁlevs prior ta welding.
2. All welds will be welded vertically.
3. Welds to be cleaned free of siag.

4. i welds after cleaning will be brushed with (2) coats of ZRC Galvilite primer.
5. Finish coat to match existing.
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Telecommunications Contracting Co., Inc.

Welding Procedure Specification

Page 1 of 2

WPS Nao. 010 1CCI1 - D1.1 - BUda Revisiorn 0 Date 11/12/08 By Michael whelan

Authorized By Tom Roberts Date 11/13/09 Prequalified M

Welding Process{es) SMAW Type: Manual W Machine []  Semi-Auto [ Aulo [
Supporting PQR(s) NA  PreQualificd ) i

JOINT o o

Type B-U4a Single Bevel Groove

Backing Yes (Ml No []

Single Weld (W Double Weid []

Backing Malerial ~ AS72
HootOpening 14" Raot Face Dimension 0
Groove Angle 45 __ Radius (J-U) __NA Prequalifed Joint Parameters:
Back Gouge Yes 1 No W S P
Method il |
BASE METALS POSITION o SN =
Material Spec. AS72 to AST2 | Position of Groove  Horizontal _ Fillet Horizontal
Type or Grade 50 to 50 Verlical Pragression: = Up [ Down
Thickness: Groove (in ) 1" - | ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Fillet {in ) - | Transfer Mode (GMAW):
Diameter (Pipe,in ) NIA - Short-Circuiting ] Globutar [ Spray [J
| FILLER METALS Current: AC 1 DCEP[ DCEN [1 Pulsed [T
AWS Spedification ~ AWS A5.5 Other =
AWS Classification E8018-C3 Tungslen Electrade (GTAW):
Size NA Type NA
SHIELDING TECHNIQUE
Flux Gas & Stringer or Weave Bead  Stringer
NA Composition - Multi-pass or Single Pass (per side) _ Multi-pass
Elochode-Flux (Class) ~ FlowRate - - Number of Electrodes 1
N/A Gas Cup Size - Electrode Spacing: Longitudinal NA
Lateral NA
PREHEAT _ Angle NIA
Preheat Temp., Min.,  150F Por AWS Tadke 3.2 Catagory © R
Ci T Work Distance
Thickness Upto3/4" Temperature o P:w?ct e :;mo i
Over /4" to 1-1/2* 150 F s .
- Interpase Cleaning ~ Wire Brush, Chip, or Grind
Over 1-1/2" 10 2-1/2*
Over 2-1/2" POSTWELD HEAT TREATMENT  PWHT Required [
Iinterpass Temp., Min. 150 F Max. 300F Temp. N/A Time NA
» WELDING PROCEDURE
Layer/Pass Process | Filler Melal Class * Diameter Cur. Type Amps or WFS ' Volis Travel Spead Other Notes
1-2 SMAW E8018 1/8" DCEP 110 - 140 6 -10ipm
3-n SMAW E8018 5/32" DCEP 150 - 187 B-11 ipm
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Telecommunications Contracting Co., Inc.

Page 1 of 2
Welding Procedure Specification
WPSNo. 6 TCCI-D1.1- Al Filists Revision 0 Date By
Authorized By Tom Roberis Date 11/10/09 Prequalified
Welding Process{es) SMAW Type: Manual & Mashine [] Semi-Auto ] Auto []
Supporting PQR(s) N/A  PreQualified ' e
JOINT o ) I
Type Lappad/inside Comer 1/8"to 5/8" Fillet Weids
Backing Yes [ Nc @]  Single Weld W Double Weld [
Backing Material AS72
AootOpening 0 Root Face Dimension 0
Groove Angle 0 Radius (J-U) 0 Prequalifed Joint Parameters:
Back Gouge Yes (1 No W See P 2
Method NA Shibias
BASE METALS POSITION S
Matorial Spec. A572 o Per Table 3.1 Position of Groove ~ N/A  Fillet Vertical Up
Type or Grade Any Group Il to  Any Group llorill Vertical Progression: ™ Up 1 Down
Thickness: Groove (in ) NA . S ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Fillet (in ) Various - Transler Mode (GMAW):
| Diameter (Pipe,in ) NA - Short-Gircuiting [ Globular [T Spray [J
FILLER METALS Current: AC [] DCEP ™ ODCEN [1 Pulsed []
AWS Specification ~ AWS AB.1 Other R
AWS Classification E7018 Tungsten Electrode (GTAW):
Siza _ NA Type 2
s - TECHNIQUE
Flux Gas R Stringer or Weave Bead Stringer
NIA Composition B Multi-pass or Single Pass (per side) Muhlfpas';
Electrade-Flux (Class)  Flow Rate - Number of Electrodes 1
NA @Gas Cup Size - Electrode Spacing: Longitudinal N?A
Lateral o NA
PREHEAT
. Angle NA
Preheat Temp., Min. Per AWS Table 3.2 Category B =
T Work Distance
Thickness Up to 3/4" Temperature <32F-70F (;ontact e :one e
Over 3/4" to 1-1/2" 50F ol - ,
Interpass Cleaning ~ Wire Brush, Chip, or Grind
Over 1-1/2" to 2-1/2" 150F
Over 2-1/2" 225 F POSTWELD HEAT TREATMENT  PWHT Required []
Interpass Temp., Min. o Max. Temp. N/A Time NA
WELDING PROCEDURE

Layer/Pass Process

Filler Metal Class ~ Diameler Cur. Type Amps or WFS  Volis

Travel Speed Other Notes

1-n SMAW E7018 148"

DCEP

75-130 18-26 6-10 ipm

12
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Telecommunications Contracting Co., Inc. Page 20 2
Prequalified Welding Procedure Specification

Sketch A
“W
45°
Sketch B - gy
= otk F(-PASS CAVERS.
Sketch C D
—
! s BEAD SQUENCE

JOINT QES1GN

MEMO

1. Paint will be abated by others prior to welding.
2. All welds will be welded vertically.

3. Welds to be cleaned free of slag.

. All welds after cleaning will be brushed with (2} coats of ZRC Galvilite primer.

5. Finish coat to match existing.
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WELDER, WELDING OPERATOR OR TACK WELDER QUALIFICATION TEST RECORD

Type of Process SMAW

Name_Turner, lagy Identification No__3245

Waelding Procedure Specification No._031 Rev 0 . Date 11/16/2013
Record Actual Values
Used in Qualificaticn Qualification Range

Variable

Process! lype SMAW —

Elactrode (single or multiple) Sing.e

Current/Polarity DCEP

Pasition 4G

Weld Progression N/A

Banking (YES or NO)

_Yes ASTM A-148:73
_ASTM A-148.73 to__ASTM AclAET3

Materlal/Spec.
Base Metal N
Thicknees: (Plate) AV
et e —1 108" To Unlimited
Fillet :
Thickness: (Pipeftube) MARVH L TAER
Groove 4070891 NiA
Fillal A
Diameter: (Pipe) cwi
Groove YA
Filtet : Wi
Flller Metal
e o ANSIAVSS A5:1

Class _Eii018

F»Noi_ D_) 3 |-'-4A
GasiFlux Tyoe \' 7
Qther Ym\ £ l \&), e

() VISUAL INSPECTION
Acceptable YES or NO__YES

Gulded Bend Test Results
Type Result Type Result
i 2 isfactory
FILLET TEST RESULTS
Appearance, N/A Fillet Size_N/A ,___,_.1
Fracture Test Root Penetration N/A Macreetch  NIA

(Describe the localion, nature, and size of any crack cr tearing of the specimen)

Inspected by_ Marvin L. Tyler (AWS-CWI) #64070891 Test Numbsr__ 019
Organizetion__ TYLER ASSQCIATES, INC. Date___11/16/2C13
RADIOGRAPHIC TEST RESULTS |
Film Film
Identification Result Remarks Identification Result Remarks
Number Number

BDIOGRAPHIC TEST N/A

Interpreted by, Test Numkber
Organization Date

We, the undersigned, ceriify that the stalemants in this record are correct and that the test welds were prepared, weided and tested in
accordance wilh he requirements of section 4, Part C of ANSIAWS D1.4 Structural Welding Code-Steel 2010 Ed.

Manufacturer or conlractor: Tyler Welding Lab. 110 Fairchild Downs Place, Cary, NC 27518 (919) 367-8872 tyweld@junc.com
Authorized by:_Marvin Tyter (Welding Engineer & AWS QC-1 CWI) Certified Welding Inspector

Dale_11/16/2013
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WELDER, WELDING OPERATOR OR TACK WELDER QUALIFICATION TEST RECORD

Type of Process SMAW
Name Tumer, Tarry tdentification No. Ji41
Welding Procedure Specification No. 031 Rev 0 Date11/16/2013
Record Actual Vaiues
Used in Qualification Qualification Range
Variable
Process/Type _Smaw
Elacirode (single or multip'e) Single =
Curent/Polarity DCEP
Position 3-G
Weld Pregrassion VericalUp
Aanking (YES ot NO} _Yes ASTM A-148-73
Matetial/Spec _ASTM A-14B-73 to__ASTM A-148-73
Base Weta!
Thickness: (Plat2)
Groove 2k 108 Yo Vnlmited ——
Fillet o
Thickness: (Pideltube) AN
Groove S NIA
Fillet o6t 0 A =)
Diameter (Pipe)
Groove MRR 1. TR A
Fillet ganiait e TA
Fillar Metai
Spec. No. \C\m ANSIIAWS AS-1
Class v 7 01 e Y
r-4

F-No. 5 -
gmunuxoType M ’ \ \ NA
her
oAy 9\ - "

&) VISUAL INSPECTION
Acceplable YES or NO_YES

Guided Bend Test Results

Type Resull Type Result
Side Bend (2) Salisfactory
FILLET TEST RESULTS
Appearance NA_ Friet Size N/A _ .
Fracture Test Root Penetration, NA Macroetch___N/A oty

(Describe tha location, nature, and size of any crack or tearing of the specimen)

Inspected by_Marvin L. Tvler (AWS-CWI) #94070891 Test Number__ 014

Organization__TYLER ASSOCIATES, INC Date___11/16/2012
RADIOGRAPHIC TEST RESULTS
Film Film
Identification Result Remarks Identification Result Remarks
Number Number

RADIOGRAPHIC TEST N/A

Interpreted by Test Number

Organization Date

We, the undersigned, certify 1hat the statements in this record are comect and that the test welds were prepared, welded and tested in

accordance with the requirements of section 4, Part C of ANSVAWS D1.1 Structural Welding Code-Steel 2010 Ed.

Manufacturer or contractor: Tyl
Authorized by:_Marvin Tyler (Walding Enginesr & AVWS QC-1 CWI) Certified Welding Insoector
Date_11/16/2013

der Welding Lab. 110 Fairchild Downs Place, Cary NC 27518 (819) 367-8872 tyweld@junp.com
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11/02/2012 14:23 18567863144 RAMBALL TESTLAB INC PAGE B2/82

RAMBALL TESTLAB, INC.

1703 INDUSTRIAL HIGHWAY - UNIT 3
CINMAMINSCN, NJ DB077-2546
PHONE: (B56) 786-8880 FAX: (8BE) 785-3144

LABORATORY REPORT

Submitted to: 11/2/2012
Telecommunications Contracting
2242 01d Marlton Piksz
Maxlton NJ
ATTN:

?,0. Numbex: Verbal Tom
08053 Lab Number: 332321
rage 1 cf 1

Item: .." Thick Weld Test Plate
Material: Grade B
Material Specification: ASTM A514
Filler Matexrial: E11018-M, AWS A5.5
Positicn: 4G Cverhead
Process: SMAW
Welder: Erv Moore
POR Nuuber: 25, PQR.TicI.D.1-A5.5
EE&D PROCEDURE QUALIFICATION TEST

IAW AWS D1.1

TRANSVERSE TENSILE TEST

Required Stress, ksi: 110-130 minimum/maximum

SPECIMEN #1 SPECIMEN 2
WIDTH (inches}): 0.752 0.749 >
TEICKNESS (inches): 0.920 0.850
ARFA (sq. inches): 0.692 0.637
ULTIMATE LOAD (1bs): 97,723 70,678
ULTIMATE STRES3 (ksi): 112 113
T.OCATION OF FRACTURE: Weld Weld
CHARACTER OF FAILURE: Ductile Ductile
DISPOSITION: Acceptable Accepkable
GUIDED BEND TEST
Bend Dizmeter: 2-1/2% Bend Angle: 180 Degrees
SPECIMEN #1 SPECIMEN #2 SPECIMEN #3 SPECIMEN #4
TYPE: Side Side side gide
DEFECTS: Absent Absent. Absent Absent
DISPOSTTION: Acceptable Acceptable Acceptable Acceptable

ualicy Ma

as centoinad Lo the recards of this cowpany. This report shall
not be reproduced, axcept in fw.l, wirhout the pexclgsion of Ramball Testlab, Inc. Testing is performed in
sceardance with the appropriate methcd ideneifiod in the above liated product or material apeclfication. The
method of tasting is perfuzmed :nt amecordance with the ourreot revision At rhe time of Lest, unleas othcrwise
opecified. The recording of falie, fiatitious or Ifraudulent atatemenis ox entring on this document may be
punishable undsz federal asrarutns including pederal Law, Title 18, Chapter 47. We are an IS0 17025 Accredited
raboratary, by multiple agencie;. Teatlog and or inapections wexe performed in accoxdance with Ramball Tcatlab
Quality Mannal Rev. 12. A2LA Curtificare Number: 142,01, During test and inspectioms this product did not come
in direct contact with mercury or any of its compeunds, nor with any mezcury-contaloing devies employing a

single houndary of contalinment.

Joel Muzik
gexr

We certify that tha above zesulis are corxect
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11/82/2A12 14:23 18567863144 RAVMBALL TESTLAB INC PAGE Bl/@2

RAMBALL TESTLAB, INC.

1702 INDUSTRIAL HIGHWAY -~ ONIT 3
CINNAMINSOM, NJ 08077-2546
OHONF: (£56) 786-8880 FAX: (B5€) 7B6-3144

TLABORATORY REPORT

submitted to: 11/2/2012
Telecommunications Contracting

2242 0ld Marlton Plke P.0. Number: Verbal Tom Roberts
Marlton NT 08052 Lab Number: 332320

ATITN: rage 1 of 1

Ttem: 1" Thick Weld Test Plate

Material: Grade B

Material Specification: ASTM A5l4

Filler Material: E11018-M, AWS A5.5

Pogition: 4G

Process: SMAW

Welder: Exv Moore

PQR Numbexr: 25.PQR. T¢Il . D.1-A5.5 .
Note: Visual Inspection Required. State Visual acceptance
per AWS D1.1

VISUAL INSPECTION
Test Specification: AWS D1.1
Dispasition: Acceptable

RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
Test Specifieation: AWS Dl.1

QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
TESTED ACCEPTED REJECTED
1 1 0

Disposition: Acceptable

Tested Hy:Donahue, B. Level II

oL i

Joel Muzik
Quality Manager

Me certify that the above resul-s are esrrect as conbaised in the recoxda of this company. This vepoxt shall
nat ke reproduced, except in full, without the permission of Ramball Tastlab, Inc, Tasting is perflormed in
scoerdance with tha appropriate method identified in the above listed product or materdal specification. The
method of testing is performed Ln accordanco with the current revision ab the time of test, unless otherwise
apecifiad, The vecording of false, Fictitioums or fraudulent statements or entries on this document may be
punishable under faderal statutns including Fedexal. Law, Title 1§, Chapter 47. We ara an IS0 17025 Accredited
Laberatory, by muleiple agencies, Testing and or :nspectiona were performed in acccordance with Ramball Testlzb
gualicy Manual Rev. 12. Ve are a RADCAE Accredised Laborxatoxry, in accordance with 247114 for nonéestructiva
testing to include magnetic particle inspection znd liquid penetrant inspection. During test and inapactiona
thig product did net come in dicect contact with mexcury or any of ita compounds, ner with any
marcury-concalning device employing a single povndary of containment.
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RAMBALL TESTLARB, INC.

1703 INDUSTFIAL EIGHWAY ~ UNIT 3
CINNAMINAON, NJ 08077-2546
PHINE: (856} 736-8820 PAX: (85€) 7BE€-3144

LABORATORY REPORT

Submitted to: 11/2/201z2
Telecommunicatione Contracting

2242 0l1d Marlton Pike P.O. Number; Verbal Tom
Marlton NiT 080532 Lak Number: 332313

ATTN : Page 1 of 1

tem: 1" Thick Weld Test Plate
Material: Grade B
Material Specificaticn: ASTM AS51l4
Filler Material: E11018-M, AWS A5.5
Pogitian: 36 Vertical

Process: SMAW
Welder: Brv Moore

PQR Number: 25,.PQR.TccI.D.1-A5.5

WELI) PROCEDURE QUALIFICATION TEST
IAW AWS D1.1

TRANSVERSKE TENSILE TEST

Requirad Strese, ksi: 110-130 minimum/maximum

SPECIMEN #1 SPECIMEN #2
WIDTH (iaches): D.754 0.755
THICKNESS (:.nches): J,930 0.975
AREA (sg. inches): 13.701 0.736
ULTIMATE LOAD (lbs): 79,816 82,757
ULTIMATE STRESS (kei): 114 112
LOCATION OF FRACTURE: Weld Weld
CHARACTER OF FATILURE: Ductile Ductile
DISPOS ITION: Acceptable Acceptable
GUIDED BEND TEST
Bend Diamcter: 2-1/2" Bend Angle: 180 Degraees
SPECIMEN #1L SPECIMEN #2 SPECIMEN #3 SPECIMEN #4
TYEE: Side Side Side Side
DEFECTS: Abgent Absent Absent Absent
DISPOSITICN: Acceptable Acceptable Acceptable Acceptable

}Joel Muzik
Quality Managér

We certify that the above resulls :re correct as contained in the recorda of this Compaay. This report ehall
sot be reproduced, except in full, without the permission of Ramball Testlab, Inc, Testing ls performed in
accordarce with the appropriate meihod identified in the above listed product or maserinl specificatior, The
methed of testing le performed in z.ocordance with the currant revision At tha time of test, unless o-hexwipe
apecified. The recording of false, fictitiona or fravdulant statesments or entrias on this document may be
punighable undar fedaral statukbes Jncluding Faderal Law, Title 13, Chapzer 47, We are am LS80 17025 Accredited
Laboratery, by multiple agencies. 'Pesting and or inspactions were performed in accerdance with Ramball Testlak
Quality Manual Rev. 12, A2LA CertiFicate Numbar: 142.01. Durirg test and inepecticns this preduct éid not come
in diregt contact with mercuxy or sny of its ccompounds, nor with any mercury-containing davice employing a

single boundary of contalnment.
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11/82/2812 14:68 18567863144 RAMBALL TESTLAE INC PAGE 01722

RAMBALL TESTLAB, INC.

1703 INDUSTRIAL HIGHWAY - UNIT 3
CINNAMINSON, NJ 08077-2546
PHONE: (BSS) 786-888¢C FAX: (856] 786-3l44a

LABORATORY REPORT

Submitted to: 11/2/2012
Telecommunications Contracting

2242 014 Marlton Pike P.O. Number: Verbal Tom Roberts
Marlton NJ ¢80523 Lab Number: 232318

ATTN: Page 1 of 1

Ttem: 1" Thick Weld Test Plate

Material: Grade B

Material Specification: ASTM AS514

Filler Material: E11018-M, AWS A5.5

Position: 3G Vertical

Procesiy: SMAW

Welder: Erv Moore

PQR Number: 25.PQR.Tc¢cI.D.1-A5.5

Note: Visual Inspection Required. State Visual acceptance
per AWS D1.1

VISUAL INSPECTION
Test Specificaticn: AWS D1.1
Dispesition: Acceptable

RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
Tegt Specification: AWS D1.1

QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
TESTID ACCEPTED REJECTED
1 1 Q

Dispositicn: Acceptable

Tested By:Donahue, B. Lewvel II

Joel zik
Quality Mapfger

We certify that the above xesults ire oorreot na cont:insd in the recsrds of 8 gompany. Thia veport ghall
not be reproduced, except in full, witheut bbe peymisilon of Ravball Testlab, Ine. Teating is perfozmed in
accordance with the apprepriata me:hod identified In the above liatad produst cor material spevification. The
rethod of testing ls performed in iccordance with the surrent revisior at the tlme of teat, unless othexwige
specified. The recording of false, filctiticus ox fraudulent statementn or entpies an this document may ke
punighable under faderal statutss .ncluding Fedexal Law, Title 18, Chapter £7. We axes an IS0 L7025 Accredited
Laboratory, by multiple agencies. Tasting and or inspections wara parfoxmed in accordance with Ramball Tastlab
Quallty Manual Rev. 12. Wa ave a JJADCRP Accredited Laboxatery, in accordance wich 497114 for nondestructive
testing to include magnetic particl.e inspection and liquid penetrant inspectien. During test and inapestiens
this preduct did not come in direci: eontact with mercury or any of iis compounds, nor with any
meroury-contaloing device emplaying a single beundary of conbainment.
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RAMBALL TESTLAB, INC.

1703 INDUST2TAL HIGHWAY - UNIT 3
CINNAMINSON, NJ 08077-2546
SHOME: (256) 786-88B0 FAX: (85G6) 786-3144

LABORATORY REPORT

Submitted to: 1/7/2013
Telecommunications Ceontracting

2242 01d Marlton Pike P.0O. Number: Verbal T. Roberts
Marlton NJ 08053 Lab Number: 333151

ATTN: Tom Rokerts Page 1 of 1

Item: 1" Thick We=ld Test Plate
Material: AS514 to A572 Gr.65
Heat Number: 88778 to 8B776
Welder: Erv Moore

Filler Metal: E8018

Weld Process: SMAW

wWeld Position: 3G

PQR: 25.PQR.TccI.D.1-A5.5

VISUAL INSPECTION
Test Specification: AWS D1.1
Lispositicn: Acceptable

RADTOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
Acceptance Specification: AWS D1.1

QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
TESTED ACCEPTED REJECTED
1 1 0

Tested By: Donahue, B. Level IT

oL s

Joel Muzi
Quality Mardager

we certify chat the above results ars correct as contained in tre recorcs of this company. This report shall
not pe reproduced, except in full, without the perwissicn of Ramball Testlab, Inc. Testing is percfczmed in
accordance with the approvriate method ident-fied in the ahove listed product or material specification. The
method of testing is performed in accordance wilh Lhe current revisicn at the time of teat, unless ctherwise
specified. The recording of false, ficbi=tous o= fraudulent statementz or eatries on tkis document may he
punishable under fedsral statutes including Federal Law, Title 13, Chapter 47. We are an IS0 17025 Accrecited
Laboratory, by multiple agencies. Testing and or inspnctions were performed in accordance with Ramball Tentlak
Cuality Manual Rev. 12. We are & NALCAF Accredited Laboratory, in accordance with A87114 for nondsstructive
testing to include magnetic particls inspection and liquid penetrant inspection. During test and inspections
thos product. did nez come in direct contact willi mercury or any of ita compounds, nor wilh any
mercury-gontainirg device employing a single boundary of containment.
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RAMBALL TESTLAB, INC.

1703 INDUSTRIAL HIGHWAY - UNIT 3
CINMAMINSON, NJ 08(077-2546
PHONE: (B85€¢) 786-88B0 FaX: (856) 786-3144

LABORATORY REPORT

Sukmitted to: 1/7/2013
Telecommunicaticns Contracting

2242 0ld Marlton Pike P.0O. Numker: Verbal T. Roberts
Marlton NJ 08052 Labk Number: 323149

ATTN: Tom Roberts Page 1 of 1

Ttem: 1" Thick Weld Test Plate
Material: AS14 to A572 Gr.65
Heat Number: 88778 to 88776
Welder: Exv Moore

Filler Metal: EB018

Weld Process: SMAW

Weld Positicn: 4G

PQR: 25.PQR.TccI.D.1-AS.5

VISUAL INSPECTION
Test Specification: AWS D1.1
Disposition: Acceptable

RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
Acceptance Specificaticn: AWS Dl.1

QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
~ TESTED ACCEFTED REJECTED
1 1 0

Tested By: Dcnahue, B. Level Il

‘a0
Can /s
Joel Muzik é
Quality Maré‘,er
We certify that the above results are correct aa contained ia the records cf tmis company. Thie repozl shall

not be rerrocuced, except in full, willhout tae permission of Ramkball Testlab, Inc. Testing s pert
acoordance with Lhe appropriate method identified in the sbove listed product ov material specilication, The
nethed of tesring is performed in accordance with the current vovinion at tie time of test, unleas otherwiae
gpecified, The revording of false, fietitious or fraudulent statemerts or entriea on this documenl may Le
punisnable under federal statutes including Federal Law, Titlc -8, Chapter 47. We are an IS0 1702% Acoredited
Laporatory, by multiple agsncies. Tasting and or Znspecticus wers pezformed in accordance wilb Ramball Testlad
Qua’ity Manual Rev. 12, UWe are a NADCAP Rccredited Laboratory, in accordance with AS7.14 for nondeatructive
tesling to include magretic particle inspecticn and liguld pemetwant inspection. During tesl and inspsctions
tris product did not come in direcL ccntact with mercury or any of ite compounds, nor with ary
nercury-containing device employing a asingle koundary of containment.
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AWS
Welder and Welding Operator Qualification Test Record

Welder or operator’sname ~ Ervin Moore Identification no. 231-72-5884

Welding process SMAW  Manual X Semiautomatic ~ Machine
Position__F3 Vertical Up

(flat, horizontal, averhead or vertical--if vertical, state whether upward or downward)
In accordance with procedure specification  AWS D1.1 Pre qualified_Telcom-SM1
Matcrial specification ___ ASTM A36

Diameter and wall thickness (if pipe) - otherwise, joint thickness__1/2”in. Plate

Thickness range this qualifies__1/8- Unlimited.

FILLER METAL
Specification no._ AWS 5.1 Classification E7018 F no. F4

Describe filler metal (if not covered by AWS specification)

Is backing strip used? N/A

Filler metal diameter and trade name_1/8"Lincoln _Flux for submerged arc or gas for gas metal arc or flux
cored arc welding _ N/A

VISUAL INSPECTION (9.25.1)
Appearance Good Undercut _None - Piping porosity None

Guided Bent Test Results

Type Result Type Result

Test conducted by_. laboratory testno
per _ Test date

Fillet Test Results
Appearance Acceptable Fillet size _ 5/16" inch
Fracture test root penctration Acceptable : _ Marcoeth ___ Acceptable
(describe the location, nature, and size of any crack or tearing of the specimen.)
Testconducted by __ D. Preston CWI Laboratory test no. 5884
per _AWS D1.120004.25 Test date  5/9/07
RADIOGRAPHIC TEST RESULTS

Film ' Film

identifi- Results Remarks identifi- Results Remarks

cation cation
Test witnessed by - Test no. B

per

We, the undersigned, certify that the statements in this record are correct and that the welds were prepared and tested in accordance

with the requirements of 5C or.D of AWS D1.1 (___2000 ) Structural Welding Caode.

year

Authorized by ~ T. Roberts.
Date 5/9/07 )

Dale Preston AWS C

Manufacturer or Contractor Telecommunications Contracting Co.
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AWS
Welder and Welding Operator Qualification Test Record

Welder or operator’s name Ervin Moore Identification no. _231-72-5884
Welding process_SMAW Manual X Semiautomatic Machine
Position___ F4 Overhead

(flat, horizontal, overhead or vertical--if vertical, state whether upward or downward)
In accordance with procedure specification AWS D1.1 Pre qualified Teicom-SM1
Material specification ASTM A36

Diameter and wall thickness (if pipe) - otherwise. joint thickness _1/2”in. Plate
‘Thickness range this qualifies__ 1/8- Unlimited.

FILLER METAL
Specification no._ AWS 5.1 Classification E7018 F no. F4
Describe filler metal (if not covered by AWS specification)

Is backing strip used?_ N/A e
Filler metal diameter and trade name_1/8”Lincoln Ilux for submerged arc or gas for gas metal arc or flux
cored arc welding __ N/A
VISUAL INSPECTION (9.25.1)
Appearance Good Undercut None  Piping porosity None
Guided Bent Test Results

" Type Result Type Result

Test conducted by__. laboratory test no o

per. S __ Test date
Fillet Test Results
Appearance, Acceptable . Filletsize _ 5/16” inch
Fracture test root penetration _____Acceptable ~~ Marcoeth . Acceptable -
{describe the location, nature, and size of any crack or tearing of the specimen.)
Testconductedby ~ __D. Preston CWI Laboratory test no. 5884 -oh
per _AWS D1.1 2000 4.25 Testdale  5/9/07 R
RADIOGRAPHIC TEST RESULTS
Film ) Film
identifi- " Results Remarks identifi- Results Remarks
cation cation
Test witnessed by o ' _ Testno,__

We, the undersigned, certify that the statements in this record are correct and that the welds were preparcd and tested in accordance
with Lhe requirements of 5C or D of AWS D1.1 (___ 2000 ) Structural Welding Code.
. year

Manufacturer or Contractor Telecommunications Contracting Co.

Authorized by T. Roberts.
Date ___5/9/07

Q) t’ 1 2 N

Dale Preston AW/ Caihy, mesh
A

cowl
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* i i 8] & 11017 Mt Charron Rd,, NW
@" Appled Fersingg Cmop LEC Huntsville, AL 35810
i, ) Phane: (256) 425-8975

Project: Newington_| Site #: 826217 Job No: ATG-072-14 | Date: 12-08-14

REMARKS AND/OR DISCREPANCIES:

Notes:

On December 08, 2013, Applied Testing Group LLC, performed a visual examination of the installation ten
new anchor bracket assembly-to-pole shaft and base plate extension, fabrication of ten new anchor bracket
tube-to-plate, and installation of the existing base plate welded connections, located at 240 Kensington Road,
Berlin, CT. The pre, during, and post welding operations were noted to be acceptable in accordance with the
applicable requirements delineated in ANSIZAWS D1.1:2010.

The following were examined:

1) Installation of ten new anchor bracket assembly-to-pole shaft and base plate connections at the base
elevation.

2) Fabrication of ten new anchor bracket tube-to-plate welded connections,

3) Installation of existing base plate welded connections at the base elevation.

The welds were acceptable in accordance with ANSI/AWS D1.1:2010 and the project plans/specifications.
Cold galvanizing paint has been acceptably applied to all exterior locations.

PLANS USED:
Title(s): B & T Group | Date: 10-03-13 | As-Built Date: | 12-01-14
Drawing No(s): SI to S14, D1
Visit Requested by: Keith Stackhouse | Title: Project Manager—: [LCC Deployment Services, Inc,
Examined By: L. John Harper, AWS/CWI-NDE Level 11 Date: December 08, 2014 "‘\ OD /
—
Reviewed By: Daniel Irons, NDE Level I11 ’8 .,Z‘”‘o Date: December 08, 2014 4 "

NOTE: We, the abuve sigoed, have evidmled Uie dbove relgrenced welded connections, and (o thy best oF our krowledge, statz that the informatin in filsrecord ‘s acourate, This
exarunation repost reflects the actual NDE procedure that was conducted by Applied Testing Group, LLC,  Submission of thas repost is for infermal:cug puw sses and does tot
refleet amy fmarantce of the part, inspection procednres, or standands, and 1s subject to the limitations of each test method Y

Page 2 of 2
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@* Applied Testing Group, LLC

VISUAL OBSERVATION REPORT

11017 Mt. Charron Rd., NW

Huntsville, AL35810
Phone: (256) 425-8975

Client: . LCC Deployment Services, Inc. Projeet: Newington_| Site#t: 826217
Project Location: 240 Kensington Road, Berlin, CT ATG Technician: .. Harper | Date: 12-08-14
Time In: 7:30 a.m. Time Out: 2:30 pan. Joh No: ATG-072-14 | B&T Ref. #: 87581.005.01
FIELD OBSERVATIONS
[ | New Anchor Bracket Connections: | Locuion Acceptable
Installation of ten new anchor bracket assembiy-to-poie shafi and base plate [ Plate Size Acceptable
extension welded connections at the base elevation. Welds Correct Size Acceptable
| Welds Correct Length Acceptable
B4 Acceptable [JUnacceptable (4 See note: 1
[<] | Fabricated Anchor Bracket Connections: Location Acceptable
Fabrication of ten new anchor bracket tube-to-plate welded connections, Plate Size Acceptable
Welds Correct Size Acceptable
Welds Cerrect Length Acceptable
B Aceeptable [[JUnacceptable [ See note: 2
] | Base Plate-to-Pole Shaft Circumferential Welded Connections: | Beams Correct Size
Locations / Orientation
Welds Correct Size
Welds Correct Length
[] Acceptable [(JUnacceptable [7] See note:
[ | Bridge Stiffener Welded Connections: Location
Plate Size
Welds Correet Size
Welds Correct Length
[ Acceprable [CJunacceptable [T see note:
< | Existing Base Plate Welded Connections: Location Acceptable
Installation of existing base plate welded connections at the base elevation. Plate Size Acceptable
Welds Caorreet Size Acceptable
Welds Correct Length Acceptable
B4 Acceprable [JUnacceptable [ See note: 3
[_] | New Reinforcing Plate-to-Pole Shaft Welded Connections: Location
Plate Size
Welds Correct Size
Welds Cerrect Length
[] Acceprable unacceptable [ See note:
] | Other:
The pre, during, and post welding operations were observed to be acceptable in accordance with the applicable
requirements delineated in ANSIVAWS D1.1:2010.
B4 Acceptable CJuinaceeptahle ]
Page 1 of 2
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Applied T

esting Group, LLC

11017 Mt. Charron Rd,, NW
Huntsville, AL 35810
Phone: (256) 425-8975

ULTRASONIC CALIBRATION REPORT

Client: LCC Deploymen:t Services, [nc.

Project: Newington_1

BU#: 826217

Location/Area: 240 Kensinglon Road, Berlin, CT

Component(s): Tower-to-Base Plate Weld

Time In: 7:50 a.m.

Time Out: 12:50 p.m.

Job No.: ATG-072-14

B & T Reference #: 87581.005.01

ITEM: (< weld(s) [ Structural [ Casting(s) [C1 Pipe(s) (4 Plates)
[C] Machinery [ Machined Part [X] Other; Tower-to-Base Plate Weld
Material: Size No. of Pieces Base Metal Process/Filler Metal Weld Condition:
Carbon Steel 0.625” (1) A572 Gr. 65 [ 8018 [JAs Welded  TIGround

Acceptance Standa

rd: ANSVAWS D11

2010 Edition

Procedure: AWS-UT-1, Rev. 1

UT Equipment Name/Model/Serial No.:

Soundness [OThickness KrautKramer Branson / USK-7/ SER# 27276-32¢0
ey Straight Beam: Angle Beam:
I'ype of Transducer: GE Gamma RPH Transducer: GE Gamma
Inspection HAngle Beam ] Bond Size: 500" Diameter Size: 175" Diameter
Method Frequency: 2.25 MHz Frequency: 2.25 MHz
Serial No. 022L3D Serial No. 00P1CV
Transducer Type: Wedge Angle(s):
[C other: B Single [ Dual [ 60 Degree SN W-300
(] Delay 4 70 Degree SN W-223
Reference Block : Reference Block Material: Calibration Block | Calibration Block No.: | Material:
osc [OJnw Type: DSC
[ Other : No.: 97-8116 Carbon Steel Diameter: N/A 97-8116 C/S - 1.0"
Screen Size: Reference Gain: Scanning Gain: Initial Calibration | Calibration Rechecks: | Couplant:
Time: 1) 122 pm | 2)
25 {5 42.0dB - 60 Degree | [ +6db ; Ultragel 11, Baich
110" ] Other: 46,0 dB~70Dcgree | [X] Other: 14dB 7:50 a.m. 3 4) #25-004/10125E
EXAMINATION SUMMARY:
Acceptable. See “notes” on UTR-001 for details.
ol
L -
Examined By: Daniel Irons, Level [1] % ‘ép!p\ff_- Date: Seprember 28, 2014 L

Reviewed By. L.J. Harper, CWI/Level I1 ggﬂ\&

Date: September 28, 2014

Cal. Sheet No.

: UTC-001

Indication Report No(s). : UTR - 001

1%4

Page 1 of 2
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Applied Tesring Group, LLC 11017 Mt Charron Rd., NW
v T Huntsville, AL 35810
Phone: (256) 425-8975

REPORT OF ULTRASONIC TESTING OF WELDS

Client: : 1.CC Deployment Services, Inc. Project: Newington_| Job No.: ATG-072-14 | BU#: 826217
Location: 240 Kensinglon Road, Berlin, CT Area: Tower-to-Base Plate Weld Report No: UTR-001
WELD IDENTIFICATION: Pull Penetration Tower-to-Base Plate Circumlerential Weld _
MATERIAL THICKNESS: 0.625"
WELD JOINT AWS: T/C
WELDING PROCESS: SMAW
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS ANSI/ AWS DI1.1: 2010
REMARKS: All dimensions are expressed in inches.
NOTES: 100% of available surface arcas examined
o DECIBELS DISCONTINUITY
2l w | ©
wl 2 -
gl o | = Z a
Zlz | & z |lw [€ |z z
2l S| Z c |12 |E | =
Zlx | = 2 g 1Z24lE =] == @ |
Z| & | >R =N R4 PR L) 2 -3 = =]
sle| T =% == 0|5 Z o | 2 1]
2l 2| = S Bl = = 20 | EF= | pisTANCE |Z|= ; 2
FLAT NO./ Bla | w == E:' Vg k&l = < D : [ REMARKS
S| 2 FEldElozIZ a5 |25 =2 3}
LOCATION dl z | 2 |« |5 == =]|==|= 1) w <h S (= sl
alz| 8|8 g [B2% 52 FROM | FROM 3|2
gl B|RI3|A®|C|P|3 [|REK| a2 | ™% el B |-
100% of available 60/ 4
surface area % Al - - 46 - - - - - - - X ACCEPTABLE
scanned :
NOTE:

An ultrasonic examination of 100% of the available existing full penetration tower-to-base plate circumferential welded connection
was conducted. The subject weld proved to be acceptable in accordance with the applicable acceptance criteria as set forth in
ANSIVAWS D1.1: 2010- Sorucrural Welding Cade — Steel, and (he project plans and specifications, as we understand them.

Examined By: Daniel Irons, Level 111 b¢gx¢»~o—- Date: September 28, 2014 v

&0 WO J. HARYY ,/
s i - L% S N m0sorst 7
Reviewed By: L) Harper, CW1/evel 11 Date: September 28, 2014 N ~ J

Wi
NOTE: We, the above signed, have evaluated “he above referencec welded connections, and to the hest of our knowledee, state that the information m cnn.:l 1gaccurate. This
exammat-on report reflacts the actual NDI: procedure that was conducted by Applied Testing Group, LLC. Submission of this repor is for infarmational pu and dozs not refieet any
guasentes of the part, inspeetion procedures, or standards, and s subjeet to the limitations o each test metod
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Huntsville, AL 35810

=
@- Applied Testing Group, LLC 11017 Mt. Charron Rd., NW
Taater D Phone: (256) 425-8975

MAGNETIC-PARTICLE EXMAINATION REPORT

Client:  LCC Deployment Services, Inc. Projeet: Newington_| ATG No: _072-14
Location: 240 Kensinglon Road, Berlin, CT Area: Various Welds (see below) BU/Site#: 826217

WELD LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION SKETCH

Component/Weld Area E ined Interpretation ) ch-airs
Identification Entire | Specific | Accept | Reject | Accept | Reject Remarks
Existing base plate welds - 50% X X N/A NIA ACCEPTABLE
I'en fabricated anchor bracket tube-to- . % 4
plate welds — 100% X X N/A N/A ACCEPTABLE
T'en new anchor bracket assembly x X N/A N/A ACCEPTABLE
welds — 50% [ HiANY £ ‘

PRE-EXAMINATION:
Surface Preparation: Wire Brush

EQUIPMENT:
Instrument Make: Parker Research Corp, Model: DA-400 Serial No: 13018
Powder Manufacturer: Parker Research Corp.  Description: RP6 Red Powder  Bateh No: 17209

METHOD OF INSPECTION:

Rbry Cwet R visible [CI¥iuorescent
How Media Applied: Manual Dusting, Magnetic Powder Blower

[IResidual X Continuous [ True-Continuous

[Jac Xbe [JHalf-Wave

[CIrrods BYoke [CJCable Wrap COther:
Direction for Field: ] Longitudinal [ Circular [ Other:
Strength of Field: Verified with pic gauge, varying intensity

POST EXAMINATION:
Demagnetizing Technique (if required): N/A
Cleaning (if required): Wipe  Coating Method : Manual, CRC Zing,

We, the undersigned, certify that the statements in this record are correct, and that the test welds w aceordance with

the requirements of ANSUAWS D11 2010,

Insnector / Level: L. John H CWINDE Level 11 3’9‘};" Date: 12/08/2014
Reviewed by:  Daniel Irons, NDE Level 11T % ..,&w”‘" Date: 12/08/2014
LCE; THIS EXAMINATION REPORT REFLECTS THE ACTUAL KOE PROCEDURS THAT WAS CONDUCTED 3Y APFLIED TESTINGGROUP, LLC PERSONNEL, SUBMISSION

CF THIS REPORT IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND DOES NOT REFLECT ANY GUARANTEL OF THE PART, INSPECTION PROCEDURES, OR STANDARDS AND [5
SURIECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF FACE TEST METHOD
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Newington 1 ‘Tower Site
December 08, 2014
Pagc 2

plate extension welds, the VT and MT of the ten fabricated anchor bracket mbe-to-plate welds, and the VT
and MT test of the existing base plate welded connections, were in conformance with the applicable
requirements delineated in ANSYAWS D 1.1:2010-Stucrural Steel Code. and the project plans and
specifications, as we understand them. Refer to the appended Visual Observation Reports, Welder
Certifications, Ultrasonic Calibration Report, Ultrasonic Testing of Welds Report, Magnetic Particle
Obscrvation Report, Welding Procedure Specifications, CWI/NDE Certifications, and supporting
photographs for particulars.

Discrepancies noted between the plans and specifications or code requirements, and the as-built
construction observed in the conduct of the welding and structural steel observations were brought to the
attention of the contractor. According to our records. all of the noted discrepancies have been corrected in
the field in accordance with the project plans and specifications.

We have endeavored to complete the services identified herein in a manner consistent with that level of
care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality
and under similar conditions as this project. No other representation, express or implied. is included or

intended, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this agreement. or any repart, opinion,
document, or other instrument of service.

We are pleased to be of service to you on this praject. If you have any questions concerning this report, do
not hesitate to contact either of the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
APPLIED TESTING GROUP, LLC.

L. John Harper, CWI/NDE Level I
Senior Staff Technologist

Danicl Irons, NDE Level 111
Principal

Appended: Visual Ohservation Reports (1)
Magnetic Particle Observation Report (1)
Ultrasonic Calibration Reports (1)
Ultrasonic Testing of Welds Report (1)
Welding Procedures (2)
Welder Certifications (2)
CWI/NDE Certifications (2)
Photographs (31)

DI:1b

"Exceeding Clien Quality tapectalions bvery Duy”

Nondestructive Testing * Physical Testing « Construction Monitoring * QA/QC Consulting = Project Management
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@ ¥ Applied Testing Group, LLC
(' 2 T .

11017 MT. CHARROMN RD., NW
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35810
PH. (256) 425-8975

Nondestructive Testing
Qualification and Certification Record

This is to certify that:
Name: Daniel lrons Social Security Number: 8010

Fully meets the requirements of ATG-NDE-QC-PQ-1 and is hereby certified in the method and
the qualification level shown below:

NDT Method: MT
Certification Level . |l Date of Certification: 03/14/2011

Certification Expiration Date: 03/13/2011

Test Scores:
Test Grade Administered By Remarks
Basic: 20.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Method: 880 | T. Munson, P.E.
Specific: 96.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Practical 90.0 T. Munson, P.E.
Composite: 91.0

Limitations: Visible Dry, Fluorescent Wet

Recommended for "1"@.4_.._._. N AR ek s

certification by: , P.E.

Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Il
ASNT File Number 8295

Date: 03/14/2011

—(&4-.*.._. S KA
= ,P.E.
Certified by : Date: 03/14/2011
Corporate Professional ASNT NDT Level Ill
ASNT File Number 9295
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6.2.7 ON SITE COLD GALVANIZING VERIFICATION
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6.2.8 GC AS-BUILT DOCUMENTS

TOWER INFORMATION
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6.3.2 ENGINEER OF RECORD EMAIL

From: Ali Abbaszadeh

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 11:10 AM

To: Keith_ Stackhouse

Cc: SGS MIs; Modlnspections; Jorge Forsythe; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Matthew_ Novak;
Rich Taschek; Brenden Foster; Tarry Tumer

Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - Existing anchor bolts cause conflicts with A/B

Keith,

For the first issue, you can use a thick washer with a clip on one corner to avoid the weld. Let me know if you need more
clarification on this.
For the second item, your proposed fix is acceptable.

Thanks,
Ali Abbaszadeh, E.I.T., Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74112
O (918) 5874530 x 169 + btarp com + aabbaszadeh@btorp.com

JP B+T GRP

From: Keith_ Stackhouse [mailto:keith stackhouse@lcc.com]

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 9:58 AM

To: Ali Abbaszadeh

Cc: SGS Mls; ModInspections; Jorge Forsythe; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Matthew_ Novak; Rich Taschek; Brenden Foster;
Tarry Turner

Subject: Newington 1 - 826217 - Existing anchor bolts cause conflicts with A/B

Hello Ali,

The foreman reported two issues at the abovementioned project, the first issue seems relatively
easy; the weld is going to prevent the nut from seating properly.(See snippet) Would it be
acceptable to use a washer plate to get the nut above the weld.
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The other problem is more complicated, there is a flat bar in the approximate location of one of
the A/B; because of this condition. The A/B is pushed up against the existing anchor rod. Would it
acceptable to remove portion of the flat bar and add termination bolts above the A/B.(See snippet)
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Keith A. Stackhouse
Structural Construction Manager

oelCC

LCC Construction Services
2500 Sylon Blvd,
Hainesport, NJ 08036

Y . (Cell) 60S-367-6107
(. \ . " keith_stackhouse®lcc.com
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Keith,

Please go zhead. Please let me know if you have more questions or need further assistance.
Regards,

Hari Rotithor, E I, Project Engineer

1717 Soulh Boulder Ave., Suile 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 7411¢
Office (918) 587-4830 + blom comn

JP B+T GRP

From: Keith_ Stackhouse [mailto:keith_stackhouse@lcc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 4:00 PM

To: Hari Rotithor; Jorge Forsythe; Stephen Teti; Klaus Horsch
Cc: Robbie Frazier; Santhosha Shanbhogue; Brenden Foster
Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01

Hello Hari,

As per our phone conversation,

If possible, can the anchor bracket be welded to the flat bar?

Another possibility, can the anchor bracket be cut down to fit under the lower port, this option may cause an issue core

drilling the hole with the coax being in the vicinity .

A.B. 1 we had to shift to the left to miss the port.

A.B. 9 we have a flat bar in the way.
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rt to the left

Field sketch from the foreman.
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Thanks,

Keith A. Stackhouse
Structural Construction Manager

oelCC

LCC Deployment Services
2242 Old Marlton Pike
Marlton,NJ 08053

(Cell) 609-367-56107
keith stackhouse@lcc.com
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From: Hari Rotithor [mailto:hrotithor@btgrp.com]

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 11:40 AM

To: keith stackhouse@icc,com; Jorge Forsythe (jforsvihe@iglecomcontracting.com); Stephen Teti
(stephen teti@lcc.com); Klaus Horsch (klaus horsch@LCC.com)

Cc: Robbie Frazier; Santhosha Shanbhogue

Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01

Keith,

Please find my response in italics below. Please let me know if you have more questions or need further assistance.
Regards,

Hari Rotither, E.I., Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 7411¢
Office (918) 587-4630 + btcrp.com

JP B+T GRP

From: Keith_ Stackhouse [mailto:keith stackhouse@Icc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2014 5:38 PM

To: Robbie Frazier

Cc: Jorge Forsythe; Stephen Teti; Klaus Horsch; Brenden Foster
Subject: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01

Hello Robbie,
As per our phone conversation,

1. Because of the existing gussets at the monopole base, we need to start the bar at 9” to clear the gusset.
: This is approved.
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Start flat bar at
9&

2. At approximately 10"-2" there iweld seem on the pole shaft, the weld protrudes out a %”; placing shims at
3 hole below the weld seam and termination shim were the bar ends. Would you agree this to a viable solution?
: Please use the shims in the denomination of 1/16” as discussed to clear the weld protrusion.

3. At 43'-4.25" there is a collar mount that has an existing modification welded tao the collar mount, since it is
welded; we cannot remove the collar to place the new flat bar mod and bridge stiffeners.( The collar mount is
constructed of 4" metal) Would it be acceptable to cut the flat bar to fit, along with the bolt on bridge stiffeners,
If we cut the bolt on bridge stiffener, we would have to cut at least 4.5’ off(possibly less) and install the cut off
above the collar. Would this be a viable solution, as discussed; how much weld would have to be added to the
flat bar and how many bolts would have to be added to achieve the structural integrity ? : You informed me that
you are going for removal of existing collar and installing new coliar which would go on top of new
reinforcement. It sounds like a workable plan, however, please don’t hesitate to give me a call if you need further
assistance.
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Hey Keith,

Below are my comments for the punch list.

#1. It is acceptable. We would recommend providing mapping for the tower since the flanges are off from what is
specified in the manufacturing drawings.

6. Acceptable.

#8. 186" is a typo. It should be 13’3”.

#9. It is acceptable.

#10. It is acceptable.

Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns.

Thanks,
Rohitash Jain, Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74112
M (352) 870-8698 + O (918) 587-4630 + btgrp.com

From: Ali Abbaszadeh [mailto:AAbbaszadeh@btgrp.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2014 9:40 AM

To: Donahue, James (Vendor); rich_taschek@lcc.com

Cc: D'Amico, Jason (Vendor); Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Tuttle, Steve; Keith_ Stackhouse; Farsythe Jorge; Robbie Frazier
Subject: RE: 826217 Newington

Rich,

As we discussed we will need to cut back the square pier to a 7* round pier. | was able to get this to work with only 10
anchar rods as opposed to 14 that was shown ariginally on the drawings. This is because of the larger bolt circle. The
new bolt circle will be 92.25”. This should give you enough to clear the pier and install the new rods with 3.5” clear form
the existing pier. We will need to sets of hoops (#5) at S levels. Also 8 U bars doweled into the pier around each anchor.
Also 5 L dowels will be needed hetween the U dowels. The bottom of the anchor rod will be 3” clear form the 5" deep
and 1’ wide collar. An oversized washer plate (6” diameter) will be needed secured with a nut on the top and the
bottom. Please review attached and let me know if you have any questions.

1 will get this into drafting and update the drawing according to the changes.

Thanks,
Ali Abbaszadeh, E.LT., Project Engineer

1717 Sauth Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklzshoma 74119
O (9718) 587-4630 x 169 + bigm.com + zabbaszadeh@btgrp.com

JP B+T GRP
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The other problerﬁ is more complicated, there is a flat bar in the approximate location of one of
the A/B; because of this condition. The A/B is pushed up against the existing anchor rod. Would it
acceptable to remove portion of the flat bar and add termination bolts above the A/B.(See snippet)
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Thanks,

Keith A. Stackhouse
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From: Hari Rotithor [mailto:hrotithor@btgrp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 3:12 PM

To: Keith_ Stackhouse; Jorge Forsythe; Stephen Teti; Klaus Horsch

Cc: Rohbie Frazier; Santhosha Shanbhogue; Brenden Foster
Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01

Keith,

Please find the attached as discussed over the phane. Please let me know if you have more questions or need further

assistance.
Regards,
Hari Rotither, E.|., Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave.. Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74118
Office (918) 587-4630 + bicrp.com

I:I:I:I B+T GRP

From: Keith Stackhouse [mailto:keith stackhouse@Ilcc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2014 9:06 AM

To: Hari Rotithor; Jorge Forsythe; Stephen Teti; Klaus Horsch
Cc: Robbie Frazier; Santhosha Shanbhogue; Brenden Foster
Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01

Hello Hari,

The crew has ran into another issue,

Between the 20’ & 40’ elevation, they started installing the flat bar; when they tried drilling the very top hole and very
bottom hole of the flat bar. They encountered a gusset inside the pole, that prevented them from drilling all the way

through(photos attached).

Can we eliminate the very top hole and bottom hole and add z hole to the terminations, so that we would have the
correct amount of termination holes; | believe rotating the bars would not be a good option, since they have drilled a lot

of holes below the problem area.

This problem may re-occur at other elevations.
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From: Rohitash Jain

Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2014 9:49 AM
To: Keith_ Stackhouse
Ca SGS_PMI@sgstowers.com; Matthew_ Novak; Robbie Frazier; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor);

Braden Tabb; Kishore Machani; Jamie Hayes; Amy Tebow; lccmods; D'Amico, Jason
(Vendor); Donahue, James (Vendor); Dan Sinnott; Ali Abbaszadeh

Subject: RE: 826217 - Newington_1 826217 130573 Punch List: B+T Group EOR Approval
Request 12-26-14 (Urgent)

Categories: Newington 1 - 826217 - 131099

Hey Keith,

Below are my comments for the punch list.

#1. It is acceptable. We would recommend providing mapping for the tower since the flanges are off from what is
specified in the manufacturing drawings.

#6. Acceptable.

#8. 18'67 is a typo. It should be 13'3".

#9. It is acceptable.

#10. Itis acceptable.

Piease let me know if you have any other questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Rohitash Jain, Project Engineer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
M (352) B70-8608 + O (218) 587-4630 + bigmp.com
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From: Ali Abbaszadeh [mailto:AAbbaszadeh@btarp.com]

Sent: Monday, December 29, 2014 4:31 PM

To: Matthew_ Novak; Cameron McElreath

Cc: Robbie Frazier; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Braden Tabb; Kishore Machani; Rohitash Jain; Jamie Hayes; Amy Tebow;
lccmods; Donahue, James (Vendor); D'Amico, Jason (Vendor); Keith_ Stackhouse

Subject: RE: 826217 - Newington_1 826217 130573 Punch List: B+T Group EOR Appraval Request 12-26-14 (Urgent)

Matt,
As long as the only difference was size of the washers, it is structurally acceptable.

Thank you,
Ali Abhaszadeh, E.LT., Project Engineer

1717 Scuth Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74118
O (©18) 587-4630 x 169 + btarp com + zabbaszadeh@btarp.com

JP B+T GRP

From: Cameron McElreath [mailto:cameron.mcelreath@sgstowers.com)

Sent: Monday, December 29, 2014 3:06 PM

To: 'Ali Abbaszadeh'

Cc: 'Matthew  Novak'; 'Robbie Frazier'; 'Bruno, Jerry (Cantractor)'; 'Braden Tabb'; 'Kishare Machani’; 'Rahitash Jain';
'Jamie Hayes'; 'Amy Tebow'; 'lccmods'; 'Donahue, James (Vendor)'; 'D'Amico, Jason (Vendor)'; 'Keith_ Stackhouse'
Subject: RE: 826217 - Newington_1 826217 130573 Punch List: B+T Group EOR Approval Request 12-26-14 (Urgent)

Ali,

Please see attached photos regarding Punch Item 6. There were atypical flat washers installed that were larger than the
AJAX Washers.

Regards,

Cameron McElreath

SGS Towers

919-819-2938
cameron.mcelreath@sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 2
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 1

10 %" — 106'-6” All 1-6 6" — 105-6" | s4 |

Actual plate heights found on the tower were.
Plate 1 observed at 10 %4” — 10’-10 4", drawings specify 6" — 10"-6".
— Plate 2 observed at 20’-8 74" — 39’-8 %", drawings specify 20'-6" — 39’-6".
— Plate 3 observed at 40’-11 12" — 59-11 14", drawings specify 40’-6" — 59'-6".
— Plate 4 observed at 61’-2 5" — 80’-2 15", drawings specify 60’-6" — 79'-6"
— Plate 5 observed at 81-4 15” — 91’4 12", drawings specify 80-6" — 90’-6"
— Plate 6 observed at 101°-6” — 106’-6", drawings specify 100-6" — 105’-6"

|Provide EQR approval for the existing conditions or install per the modification drawings.

SGS_PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 4
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 3

|___Base | 10 positions _Stiffener

(10) anchor rod stiffeners were found to be installed on the tower. Drawings show 9

IProvide EQR approval for the existing conditions.

— (9) NEW ANCHOR RODS
ON 92.25"¢ BOLT CIRCLE
- ANCHC
) 1 1/4
8. ] (9) Re
& RE: 1,

SGS PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 5
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 4

Position 2 1 R .

The above mentioned plate had a start height of 3" 4",

|Provide EQR approval for the existing conditions.

SGS_PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 7
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 6

I Y Bridge 3 55-5 14" — 734 15"

jax bolts/washers were found in the above mentioned locations, to be different than specified in
the drawings.

Provide EOR approval for the existing conditions or install per the modification drawings.

5 vom = et ) ey WS
. ochn 7 )
S o - ase 13 900 €1 108

-
) = AL, SRt » 42 T € T
I AL XT0SC W) 068 S KA e e/

SGS_PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | ©
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 8

[ e | TYP Bridge 3 55'-2 %" — 68'-5 14"

The drawings call for the bottom plale for bridge stiffener #3 to have a length of 18'-6". The
bottom plate was observed with a length of 13'-3".

|Provide EQR approval for the existing conditions.

SGS PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 10
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 9

|20 | Seebelow | Bridge 12-8%—276% | 6|

e drawings call for the newly installed bridge stiffeners to be evenly spaced. Bridge sliffener #1
as observed with the following degree separations:

Bridge Stiffeners | A-B | B-C | C-D | D-E E-F | F-A
Degree of Sep 65.4" | 6067 | 71.17 | 53.1" 55.9" | 54.0

|Provide EQR approval for the existing conditions.

—— EXISTING FLANGE PLATE
STIFFENERS

!G) FLAT PLATE BRIDGE STIFFENERS,
EQUALLY
RE: SHEET S13.

SGS PMI@Sgstowers.com
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SGS Towers | 11
Punch List

PUNCH ITEM 10

See below 1 10%"_10-10%" | S6____|

he drawings call for the newly installed plates to be evenly spaced. Plate #1 was observed with
he following degree separations:

Plates A-B B-C C-A
Degreeof Sep | 126.9" | 115.6" | 117.5"

|Provide EQR approval for the existing conditions.

(3) FLAT PLATE REINFORCING ELEMENTS,
SPACED EQUALLY
s DXISTING FLANGE BOLTS

/oM 477 BC

V o EXISTING FLANGE B
On 53% BC

SGS PMI@Sgstowers.com
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6.3.3 PHOTOGRAPHS

woneee 877-486-9377
o 8()(0-788-7011
e 826217

SiTE ADDRESS: 240 Kensin on Road
Berlin, CT

Newington 1

SITE NAME:

MEY www.crowncastle.co _'

Rt bt o

.

.

Vhe
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6.3.4 POST INSTALLED ANCHOR ROD PULL-OUT TESTING

zaLCC

MICROPILE PULL & COMPRESSION
TEST REPORT

LCC Deployment Services Inc.
2242 Oid Mariton Pike, Mariton, NJ 08053
856-810-1658 (Ph) 856-810-1659 (Fax)

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS:

CROWN BU #:

DATE OF TEST

TECHNICIAN

ANCHOR SIZE:

QUANTITY OF TEST

MICROPILES INSTALLED:

QUANTITY TESTED:

GROUT USED:

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEST UNIT:

TEST RESULT # 1:

COMMENTS:

Newington 1

240 Kennsington Rd. Berlin, CT
826217

10/02/2014

Joe Gentes

13/8"

8

4

Euclid NS grout.
SUNNY
ENERPAC 200 ton
PASS

Pulled to 67 kips and held for 2 minutes

Pulled to 81 kips and held for 2 minutes
Pulled to 90 kips and held for 5§ minutes
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zeLCC 2242 0kt artton Fike, Maton, N3 00053

856-810-1658 (Ph) 856-810-1659 (Fax)
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856-810-1658 (Ph) 856-810-1659 (Fax)

*LCC 2242 0kd artton ike, Matton, N3 00053

L
&1/

Lk "

Tt Ve W W
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LCC 2242 0t erton e Wation, N0 5053

856-810-1658 (Ph) 856-810-1659 (Fax)
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From: Ali Abbaszadeh <AAbbaszadeh@btgrp.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 10:33 AM

To: Brenden Foster; SGS PMI; Keith_ Stackhouse; Robbie Frazier

Ca Madinspections; lccmods; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Donahue, James (Vendor); D'Amico,
Jason (Vendor); cameron.mcelreath@sgstowers.com

Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01 - Close outs

SGS,

90 Kip pull-test looks good to me. Let me know if there is any other concerns.

Thanks,
Ali Abbaszadeh, E.LT., Project Engneer

1717 South Boulder Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
O (918) 5874630 x 169 + bigrp com + aabbaszadeh@blap.com

JP B+T GRP

From: Brenden Foster [mailto:brenden_foster@Icc.com)

Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 8:13 AM

To: SGS PMI; Keith_ Stackhouse; Robbie Frazier

Cc: Modinspections; lccmods; Bruno, Jerry (Contractor); Donahue, James (Vendor); D'Amico, Jason (Vendor);
cameron.mcelreath@sgstowers.com

Subject: RE: Newington 1 - 826217 - project#87581.005.01 - Close outs

Good morning everyone,

Sorry for the late response | am not sure how this one slipped through the cracks. Please see the attached Rock Anchor

Pull test! Please let me know if you need anything else.

Brenden Foster
Project Coordinator

ol CC
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